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ARTHUR D. WOOD. CHAIRMAN
T.WEB&tR WILSON
KDWARD P. RUDY

Jlspartment tff %mivct

JHwitrir JSfedes ^oarir of parole

arch 29, 1940 .

Honorable J. Edgar Hoover, Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. Hoover

t

In re* LloycC^Barker, #17243-1
Ray Loyd^Barker, #467-As

Thank you for your letter of March 26, the
same being in reference to the above captioned
cases.

In going through this file we find that we
addressed a letter to you under date of April 10,
1934* The record does not contain your acknowledg-
ment. Possibly your reply may have inadvertently
failed to reach the file. Will you kindly check
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ACH:K'

April 9 . 1940

? r ' aeier»nw» *» ?'.*w,fvM^er ^n.nmiA
Baroh 29, 1940, wherein you sdrise that

J® i®*®* ~roo#h

tout files there was located a letter dated AprilW,

1934 , and that your reoarda do not contain an acknwa-*

edgment fro* this^ftireaa*
Jt 'i'Uvf

Xn line with your request, X «* furnishlnf

herewith for the completion of your flies a copy of ny

letter dated April 25 , 1934, toich was la response to

jour ltttor of April 10 | 1934»

<-** »*v«. —•

? % U? •*'

Very truly youra, £
Vr? *». 1>W * i'‘‘ '
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John Bdfar Boor^ct cc-v-’
t ; Dlreetor 3 k., <*> r~.>v
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Case originated at: CINCINNATI, OHIO

Report Made At: : Date Made : Period

File Wo. 7—30

Report Made iy:

St. Paul, Minnesota :

Title:
r •

t

h/io/ho : h/9/h.O S. ’T. HARDY GK

Character of Case:

ALVIN KARPIS, with aliases, deceased ,

EDWARD GEORGE 'BREMER, Victim
: U D NA M >T G
t

Synopsis of Facts:

VuLiv^i^uoVIb, who v/as sentenced in this
case at St. x

Jaul, Minnesota June 7th,

1935 * has made application for release
on habeas corpus in the North ern District
of California, claiming that in the pro-
ceedings before the district Court at St.

Paul he was denied the ri^ht of assistance
counsel. At request of TTnited States

Attorney St. Paul, Minnesota, Agent 5.

Hardy makes affidavit showing DAVIS
before arraignment stated he did not want
a lawyer; that he was advised the Court
would appoint a lawyer for him if he desired,

but he did not desire one. United States
Attorney requests affidavits of Special
Agent J. E. BRENNAN and Special agent in
Charge H. E. ANDERSEN.

RTTC

SAC:

^ Codes
\ ^--Bureau

2—

Cincinnati
3

—

San Francisco
(1-U. S. A., Sun Fruncisco)

2--0kluhoma City n

2-St. Louis ' CCVjii.
1—Chicago (Inf.) Us/ /

1—

IT. S. Att’v,, St. Paul ju, t

2—

St. Paul

W* 17 194(
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i

DETAILS:

Under date of April 1 st, I9U0 the United States

Attorney at San Francisco, California wrote the United States
Attorney, St. Paul, Minnesota in the case of "Volney Davis
v. United States of America and James A. Johnston, harden, etc. M

stating that VOLNEY DAVIS who was sentenced out of the United
States District Court, St. Paul, Minnesota to the United
States Penitentiary at Alcatraz, California, had made appli-
cation for his release on habeas corpus and claims that in
the proceedings before the United States District Court at
St. Paul, Minnesota he was denied the right of assistance
of counsel to prepare a defense, and that therefore his case
comes within the ruling in the case of Johnson vs. Zerbst,

}0k U. s. Use.

The Unitod States Attorney at San Francisco
requested certified copies of the indictment, minute and
docket entries. Judgment and sentence, and warrant of commit-
ment as to DAVIS, and these are being forwarded by the United
States Attorney at St. paul , Minnesota.

United States Attorney FRANK J. HENNESSY in

his letter further requested the United States Attorney at

St. Paul, Minnesota to submit affidavits from the employees

of the United States District Court at St. Paul, Minnesota
handling VOLNEY DAVIS 1 case relative to DAVIS’S alleged claim
that he was not represented by counsel; also similar affi-
davits from Court attaches showing, if possible, that defen-
dant DAVIS did not want counsel; voluntarily pleaded guilty
to the charges against him and was in all respects granted
a fair hearing; that all papers forwarded should be in trip-
licate and affidavits sworn to and certified by the Clerk of
the District Court#

Federal Judge GEORGE F. SULLIVAN of Paul,
Minnesota who was United States Attorney at the time VOLNEY
DAVIS was sentenced and Assistant Unitod States Attorney JAMES
GIBLIN of St. Paul, Minnesota requested information from the
Federal Bureau of Investigation in this case#



7—30

A review of tho file shows the report of

Special Agent R. C. Suran mado at Chicago, Illinois June 10,

1935 citing that DAVIS wus apprehended by FBI ^gonts at

Chicago on Juno 1st, 1935? that D^VIS in a voluminous signed

statement admitted association with various subjects in the

BREMER Kidnaping/base. DAVIS further admitted receiving
15,000 from FRED:BARKER which he figured was BREMER ransom
money; that FREDjfGOETZ used DAVIS* Ford Coupe during the
kidnap period, DAVIS denied being an actual oarticipant in
the kidnaping, but admitted DR. JOSEPH P/^MORAV operated on
his fingertips and face to chango thoir appearance. He
signed waiver of removal at the Chioago Office and was removed
to St. Paul, Minnesota June 2nd, 1935 by plane, arriving at
St, Paul 5:15 A.M. Juno 3rd, 1935? admitted he obtained
0750 of the HAM kidnap monoy. DAVIS* statement dated
June 1st, 1935 included in Agent Suran* s report was made to
Special Agents K. C. Suran and iW. Chuffetz of the Chicago
Office. The report shows that at 5*15 A.M. on June 3rd#

1935 DAVIS was turned over to Special Agent in Charge
H. E. ANDERSEN and other Agents of tho St, Paul Bureau
Office by the following Agents from Chicago: R. C. SURAN,
M. J. CASSIDY, E. E. KUHNEL, E. H. WILLIAMS, H. W. STEWART,
and HEADLEY. Among the Agents who received V0LNEY
DAVIS at St. Paul were Special Agent in Charge H. E. ANDERSEN
and Special Agents JOHN E. BRENNAN and S. W. HARDY. DAVIS

was taken from the airport to the St. Paul FBI office where
ho arrived around 6:00 A.M. Juno 3rd, 1935? TOS Rt bhe St.

Paul Office from 6:00 A.M. until 10:00 A.M. on that date
when he entered his ploa of guilty before Federal Judge

M. M. JOYCE at St. Paul, Minnesota in the presence of
GEORGE F. SULLIVAN who wus then Assistant United States

Attorney.

While at 'the St. Paul Office between 6«00 A.M.
and 10:00 A.M. June 3rd, 1935 DAVIS was talked to for a short
period of time by Special Agent S. W. Hardy and for a much
longer period of time by Special Agent in Charge v. 75 . Ander-
son and Special Agent John E. Brennan.

- 3 -
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The report of Special Agent J. E. Brennan,

St. Paul, Minnesota dated Juno 7th, 1935 shows that on

June 3rd, 1935 subject DAVIS was delivered to St. Paul by

Agents of the Chicago Office at which time the statement pro-

cured from him at Chicago was also delivered as well as

personal property found in his possession; that Special «gent

in Chargo H. E. Andersen and Special .agent J. E. Brennan en-

gaged DAVIS in conversation on the morning of June }rd with
respect to his participation in the kidnaping, during which

he became convinced that the Government was in possession of

sufficient evidoncc to procure a conviction. He agreed to
plead guilty. Arrangements were made for DAVIS to enter a

plea of guilty and he was brought before ’Federal Judge JOYCE
of St. Paul at 10:00 A.M. on Juno 3rd, 1935 entered a

plea of guilty to the indictment charging consniracy to kidnap
BRIF’ER. Sentence was deferred until June 7*th, 1935 at IasOO

P.M., at which time the Court sentenced DAVIS and others.

DAVIS in his writ of habeas corpus in part
states

:

M
I was urrested in Chicago, 111., at 12 o'clock noon,

June the first, 1935t at 1°U9 horth Waller Ave., by Melvin
Purvis and his men. I was handcuffed und taken to the
Federal Building in the Loop in down town Chicago. I was
stripped of my clothes and given a blood incrusted pair of
pants ^and shi^rt to out on. I was told these were tho clothes
Robert Doc. arker had wore when he was quostioned. I

was handcuffed to one end of an iron cot, my foot shackled
to the other ond, and in this predicament I was questioned

and threatened continuously. Hi/hen I asked to see a lawyer,

I was told, the last man that was in that room that wanted
to seo a lawyer was left alone and he went out through the
window after one, and was killed in the fall, .it about

5 o’clock P.M., June 2nd, 1935 I was put in & cur with the
curtains down and taken to tho airport at 63rd street and
Cicero, by seven F.B.I. men. I was put on a plane und flew

- h -
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to Madison, Wisconsin. The seven F.B.I. men and I were
kept in the plane at Madison, after several false starts,

until about 3 o’clock A.M. of June 3> 1935* lr
^e then flew to

St. Paul, Minn., and I was taken to the federal building in

^t. Paul. I was handcuffed to a radiator and questioned

again. I was told if I plead guilty to conspiracy I

would be given a term of years. When I asked the F.B.I. mon
about seeing a lawyer, they told me I didn’t nood one and that

they would be my lawyer. They told mo if I ever wanted to

eat and sleep ^ would have to agree to plead guilty. I

told thorn I would admit knowing some of the people they

asked about and they said that was conspiracy. So I agreed
to plead guilty to, conspiracy for a term of years. I was

then given something to oat and taken before the Judge,

Honorable M. My'Joyce. He asked me if I had agreed to enter

a plea of guilty. I replied I had, to the minor charge of
conspiracy. He asked mo if I wanted the indictment read and
I replied. Yes. They read a long list of names of people
that was charged in the same indictment. After it was read
the Judge M. M. Joyce, told the F. B. I. men to turn me over
to the U. S. Marshal and for him to take me to jail. I was
taken to the Ramsey County jail and put in a solitary cell#
I was held incommunicado until June J, 1935* At 9 o’clock
that morning I was taken with four other prisoners, charged
in the same indictment, before the Honorable M. M. Joyce
for sentencing. I was culled first, before the Honorable
M. M. Joyce. He said, you have entered a plea of guilty to
conspiracy and he proceeded to sentence me. He did not give
me a chance to speak for myself or ask if I wanted any one

to speak for me. He just sentenced me to life at hard labor*
The other prisoners charged in the same indictment were called
one at a time. Each one had a lawyer to talk to the Judge in

his behalf. Two were given sentences of twenty years each.
Two were sentenced to five years each.

"I was never put in jail until after I entered my plea

or allowed to talk or contact any one, from the time of my

- 5 -
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arrest until I was sontenced. Instead I was kept hid in the
offices of the F.B.I. handcuffed and shackled, without food,
water or sleep. My face was covered when they wore forced to
take me from one Car to another. The curtains in the oars
and planes were kept closed and the blinds in the rooms were
kept down.**

The United States Attorney at St. Paul, Minne-

sota requested Special Agent in Charge II. E. ANDERSON,

Special Asent *T0U>T E. BRENNAN and Special Agent S. W. HARDY
make affidavits, if possible, to shovr that VOLNEY DAVIS did

not want counsol; voluntarily pleadod guilty to the charges

against him and was in all respects granted a fair hearing;

that DAVIS waived his right to counsel freely and intelligently

knowing what his rights wore.

Under instructions of Special -agent in Charge

L» H. Richmond, Special Agent S. W. Hardy made the following

affidavit in triplicate, which is being forwarded by the

United States Attorney at St. Paul to the United States Attor-

ney at San Francisco, California:

11THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

)

) AFFIDAVIT

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

VOLNEY DAVIS.
PETITIONER,

VS.
Jii^iiE'S 4 . JOHNSTON, WARDEN,

UNITED STATES PENITENTIARY,
ALCATRAZ, CALIFORNIA,

RESPONDENT

.

- 6 -
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STATE OF MINNESOTA )

) SS

COUNTY OF RAMSEY )

Samuel W. Hardy, being first duly sworn, deposes and

says that on the Jrd day of Juno, 1935# and for several yours prior

thereto he wus and is now a Special .agent of tho Federal Buroau of

Investigation, United States Department of Justice, and is attached

to the St. Paul, Minnesota, Office, of that organization.

That with rosooct to tho plea of guilty entered to the

indictment in the Bremer kidnaping case by tho above named Volney

Davis ho ro calls certain circumstances connoctod therewith as

follows, to-wit: That on the morning of June 3# 1935# prior to

the arraignment of Volnoy Davis, he hud a conversation with

Volnoy Davis in the offico of tho Federal Bureau of Investigation

at St. Paul, Minnesota, with respect to the Bremer kidnaping case,

at which time Volnoy Davis stated that it was his intention to

enter a plea of guilty to the indictment charging him in that

caso. Mr. Davis stated he desirod to entor a plea of guilty in

that kidnaping case as soon as possible and to get the matter

over with, affiant usLod Duvis if ho hud a lawyer and Davis

stated that he did not have u lawyer and that he did not want a

lawyer; that he had been in trouble on several occasions before

- 7 -
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and had served time in the penitentiary and that hu knew more law

than most lawyers and that he did not need a lawyer; that he

intended to plead guilty to the charge and that ho did rot need a

lawyer to enter a pica for him and that ho could do that himself.

He stated, furthermore, that he had several hundrod dollars and

he did not intend to give that to any lawyer as he wanted his

people to get th^t money rather than any lawyer. Affiant further

advised that if he desired u lawyer the Court would appoint one

for him at no cost to him, but Davis stated that he did not need

any lawyer and did not want any.

^ffinnt further states that Davis stated that ho had

given a detailed statement of all of his connection with this

kidnaping case and that a lawyer could not do him any good as he

was guilty and he wanted to get the matter of pleading guilty over

as soon as possible.

Affiant further statos that Davis appeared to bo

quite an intelligent person at the time of this conversation,

June 3, 1935# prior to the entry of his plea of guilty in said

case*

Affiant has boon advised that Volnoy Davis states in

his petition for a writ heroin that he was handcuffed to a radiator

- 8 -
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at the St, Paul FBI Office, .affiant denies that Volney Davis was

handcuffed to a radiator during the time affiant had the above

conversation with him at the St, Paul FBI Office, and Volney

Davis was not handcuffed to a radiator in the St# Paul Office at

any time v/hen affiant was in Davis’ presence

-

Further with reference to the statement o^ said Davis

in his said petition that ho was told by FBI men at St, Paul

that he would bo givon a term of years if ho plead guilty to

conspiracy heroin, affiant says that there was no conversation

whatever between affiant and D~vis as to what sentence he might

receive if he entered u plea of guilty.

Further with respect to Davis’ statement in his

petition that he was told by TO I Agents that if he ever wanted to

eat or sleep ho would have to plead guilty, affiant denies that

any such statement was ever made by him to Davis or that such

statement was ever made by any one else to Davis in affiant’s

presenoe.

Further affiant sayoth not except that this affidavit

is made for use In opposition to the petition o^ said Volney Davis

for a Writ of Habeas corpus herein#

Subscribed and sworn /s/ SAMUEL If. HARDY
to beforo me this 9^h
day of April, A.D. 191*0#

/s/ THCTl'tS H. HCMitBD

Clerk, United States District Court
n-? e+T»-? /*+ n-T Lhnnflsntu.^1* \ ...
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The United States attorney also advisod that affi-

davits of the following persons are being secured by him and

furnished to tho United States Attorney ut San Francisco, Cali-

fornia in this causo.

Federal Judge M. M. JOYCE of Minneapolis - who was

tho sentencing Judge*

Federal Judgo GEORGE F* SULLIVAN of St. Paul, Minn. -

who was the United States Attorney handling the DALIS’ case.

WILLIAM H. ECKLEY, Deputy Clork of the United States
District Court at St. Paul, who was a bystander on the day of
DiiVIS f plea of guilty.

JOSEPH T. LYNCH, Deputy Clerk of the United States
District Court, St. Paul, kiunesotu, who recorded the proceedings
in the DaVIS* cuse.

EDWARD PIEKA, Federal Court Bailiff, St. Paul, Minnesota,

who was present during the arraignment and sentence of DAVIS and who

was a guard accompanying DAVIS to Leavenworth Penitentiary.

S. W. h.'jPDY, Special Agent.

UNDEVELOPED LEADS:

SAINT LOUIS FIELD OFFICE

Special Agent JOHN E. BRENftuN is' requested to make

affidavit in this matter, if possible, showing that dofendunt

DAVIS did not want counsel; voluntarily pleaded guilty to the charges

against him and was in all respects granted a fair hearing. The
affidavit may contain any othor facts which Agent Brennan deems
pertinent as to tho allegations mado by DAVIS with reference to
tho treatment ho received At tho St. Paul Office between 61 OO A.V.

and 10:00 A.M. on Juno 5th, 1935 per oxerpt of the DAVIS* petition
quoted abovo. The affidavit should be in triplicate, sworn to and

10 -
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certified by the Clerk of the United States District Coert and

forwarded to the San Francisco Office for transmittal to the United

States Attorney there •

OKLAHOMA CITY FIELD OFFICE

Special Agent in Chargo H. E. ANDERSEN is roquosted

to make affidavit in this mattor, if possible, showing that defen-

dant DAVIS did not Want counsel; voluntarily pleaded guilty to the

charges against him, and was in all respects granted a fair hear-
ing. The affidavit may contain any other facts which SAC ANDERSEN
deems pertinent as to the allegations mado by DAVIS with reference
to the treatment ho received at the St. Paul Office betweon 6:00 A.M.
and 10; 00 A.M. on June 5th, 1935 per oxerpt of the DAVIS’ petition
quoted above# The affidavit should bo in triplicate, sworn to
and certified by tho Clerk of the United States District Court and
forwarded to the San Francisco Office for transmittal to the United
States Attorney thero.

— REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN

11
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No . 1 . .

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Cincinnati ,
OHIO

'
t:‘~‘

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

REPORT MADE AT i " - :
s h

,

w- f. '

i

DATE WHEN MADE
;

u . <*•
,

•; .

• e>

San Francisco, Calif# ... 4/8/40 :

' ^ .
•

•••

GSORGS'TIMntET, with aliases ;
-v
\ f'j'V.'

m. JOSEFS P.-MORAN, with aliases, POSITIVE,

1.0. 1232; OACJKGOIDSTEXN , with aliases; ETAL

*
’

* V- U M ' ‘ • - ,

v
.

V0LN£^pA7XS| Alcatraz Penitentiary No# 271, !

^lled petition rorii^t of“habeas corpus with

U#S* Court Clerk, San Francisco, on ySttTjPt

alleging he Is unlawfully In prfson^ecat£e ^
he was not represented by counsel at his trial

;

that he was sentenced to life imprisonment
‘

whereas the pertinent statute provides a "term*

of years* f and includes in his petition a. .

•summary of procedure before entering plea* 4

alleging mistreatment_by,Bureau Agents_f£6m

date of his arrest (6/l/^) at Chicago, 111#,

until trial at St# Paul, Minn#

_ pr v.
Jj»4i*

- 3T# .
'

-i jiz- »•
*

At San Francisco, California* . .
' c_.^

• '

• *- - -.C* •

.

On March 20, 1940, this office received infonaation>, -o

to the effect that Subject VOINET DAVIS, Alcatraz Penitential^ ; .

No. 271, had filed a petition for a .1*!*- of habeas corpus with.

the Clerk of the United Statds gistrict Court at San Francisco. v

' Agent examined^the* papers’
?

fifed in this ewe through • -
v

the courtesy of JAMES MUSH, Assistant Court Clerk, which revealed

that DAVIS filed a motion 'to jjfoceed in forma pauperis to make J
out a petition for a writ of habeas corpus on March 20, 1940, ;

^Bureau *****
2 Cincinnati ,•/

3 St# Paul (l U#S*Atty# St* Paul)

1 Ue S # Atty., San Francisco

1 Chicago (Information)
2 San Francisco



alleging that be is unlawfully imprisoned at Alcatras Penitentiary
for the following roasonst

1* Because he was deprived of his liberty without hav- _*

ing the assistance of counsel in his behalf} is/

Because trial court did not ask petitioner if he /
wanted counsel or instruct petitioner that he was entitled to
counsel or that it was petitioners constitutional right to have /
assistance of counsel, and he did not know that unless he had
the money to pay for counsel, to that effect, he could have the
benefit of same, and therefore he could not have nade an intelli-
gent waiver of his constitutional rights* (Defense then sets
forth a "summary of procedure Before entering plea* which is •

dealt with below* ) \ v /
*. ?:-// I •• ; S ', i Y.- .

:

3* Because petitioner received a life sentence for
violation of the Act of Title 16, 408A CC, 6-22-32-C 271, 1, 47#
Statute 326, which states that upon conviction a defendant way
be punished by imprisonment for such term of years as the court
in its discretion shall determine* Immediately following this
reason, DAVIS states "By what form of reasoning can a life
sentence be construed as a term of years?"

4* Because in the ease of JOHNSON VS* ZERBST, 0*3*
58S, CT, 1019-1025# the Supreme Court held that if the accused
was not represented by counsel and has not competently and
intelligently waived his constitutional rights, judgment of
the court is void and release from imprisonment may be obtained
fay habeas corpus*

Preceding the fourth reason given above, and at the
outset of Subjeet*s petition he deals at some length with an

, /

error in the judgment and eoBiaitment issued by the court on his

trial and conviction* /*
, /-V

The file at the Court Clerk*s office also contains
.

original correspondence between DAVIS and the United States
Attorney at St* Paul and with DAVIS* mother in the State of
Oklahoma pertaining to this clerical error in the judgment and
commitment* The contents of this correspondence are not being

set forth herein for the reason that the United States Attorney >

at St* Paul has full knowledge of same and it is not felt that

such action would serve any purpose in this case* Briefly#

the facts are as follows:

2-
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* **.

'.••*•:/
-S:* - The Judgment and commitment Issued by the >•

; v
!

Federal Court at St* Paul, Minn, in the first paragraph thereof, .V

stated that Subject appeared in proper person "with his attorney" <

whereas DAVIS denies having counsel and stated that he appeared
alone for sentence* DAVIS secured a certified copy of this .

Judgment and commitment bearing the phrase above shown* In
October, 1939, he petitioned the court to remove with his attor-
ney*, which was done, and a new Judgment and commitment issued
showing that DAVIS appeared without counsel* DAVIS also obtained
a certified copy of the corrected judgment and coamitment* This
corrected judgment and commitment reads as follows: *VOLNET
DAVIS appearing in proper person and having been asked on June

3, 1935, whether he was willing to plead without the assistance
of oounsel, replied that he was** DAVIS, In his petition, alleges
that this statement was added to forestall "this honorable court*
(San Francisco Federal Court) in issuing a writ of habeas corpus
in his behalf* ;*'.Y

' DAVIS further stated that he now has in his
possession two certified dopies of judgment and commitments
which are at variance and infers that the second is probably
based solely on the meinory ’ of the trial Judge in view of the
fact that it was prepared some four years after his trial and
sentence* . . . : ; . .

\ • The *8umnary of procedure before entering plea*
mentioned above and dealing with DAVIS ( alleged mistreatment by.
Agents of this Bureau is set forth verbatim as follows:

.
• o.

^Summary of procedure before entering plea*

*1 was arrested in Chicago, 'HI*, at 12o*clock noon, June the
'

first, 1935, at 1049 North Mailer Ave., by Melvin Purvis and ;v

his men* 1 was handcuffed and taken to the Federal Building
*

in the Loop in down town Chicago! I was stripped of qy clothes /
.and given a blood incrusted pair of pants and shirt to put on*

1 was told these were the clothes Robert (Doc*) Barker had worj.

when he was questioned* I was handcuffed to one end of an iron
cot, my feet shacHed to the other end, and in this predicament
.1 w as questioned and threatened continuously* *hen I asked to
•ee a lawyer, I was told, the last man that was in that room
that wanted to see a lawyer was left alone and he went out through
the window after one, and was killed in the fall* At about 5
o'clock P*U», June 2nd 1935 1 was put in a car with the curtains

•3-



down and taken to the air port of 63rd Street and Cicero* by
eeven F.B.I* men. I was put on a plane and flew to Uadison*
Wisconsin* The seven F.B*i* men and I were kept in the plane
at Uadis on* after several false starts* until about 3 o'clock

'

A.U* of June 3* 1935* We then flew to St* Paul* Uinn** and I Vs ';

was taken to the federal building in St. Paul* I was handcuffed
,

to a radiator and questioned again* I was told if I plead guilty
to conspiracy I would be given a term of years* When I asked the
F.BI* men about seeing a lawyer* they told me I didint need one
and that they would be my lawyer* They told me if I ever wanted
to eat and sleep I would have to agree to plead guilty* I told
them I would admit knowing some of the people they asked about
and they said that was conspiracy* So I agreed to plead guilty .

to conspiracy for a term of years* I was then given something
to eat. and taken before the Judge* Honorable U* U. Joyce* He
asked me if I had agreed to enter a plea of guilty* I replied
I had, to the minor charge of conspiracy* He asked me if I
wanted the indictaint read and I replied* Tes. They read a long
list of names of people that was charged in the same indictment*
After it was read the Judge U* U* Joyce* told the F*B«I* men to
turn me over to the U* S* Uarshal and for him to take me to jail*
I Was tekn to the Ramsey County jail and put in a solitary cell*
1 was held incommunicado until June 7* 1935* At 9 o'clock that
morning I was taken with four other prisoners* charged in the
same indictment* before the Honorable 1C* U. Joyce for sentencing*
1 was called first* before the Honorable If* If. Joyce* He said*
you have entered a plea of guilty to conspiracy ahd he proceeded
to sentence me* He did not give me a chance to speak for myself
or ask if J wanted any one to speak for me* Ha just sentenced
me to life at hard labor* The other prisoners charged in the
same indictment were called one at a time* Each one had a lawyer
to talk to the Judge in bis behalf* Two were given sentences of
twenty years each* Two were sentenced to five years each* /.>

I was never put in jail until after 1 entered wj plea or allowed
to talk or contact anyone* from the time of my arrest until I
was sentenced* Instead I was kept hid in the offices of the F*B*I*

handcuffed and shackled* without food* water or sleep* My face
was covered when they were forced to take me from one car to
another. The curtains in the cars and planes were kept closed and the
blinds in the rooms were kept, down*

"
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' Ho farther actin in this fatter is recorded on the
Court Clerk*s docket. Ho* 23>230-L, at this time. However, :

contact will be maintained with the Court Clerk and the United
States Attorney for developments, •

:
-

.• vfiCAYh* UNDEVELOPED LEADS. A v- ,/Y v'-V/:

THE SAN FRANCISCO OFFICEyiCB.- . _v
V ....

At San Francisco, California, will maintain contact
with the United States Attorney and the office of the U. 3*
Clerk of Court reporting further developments in this case. i

“S.A: v-*---

PENDIHG*



^federal fiurrau of Inurattgatton

United States Bepartment of Justice

Cleveland, 0W«
:
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r-w
larch 11, 1940

lea* iarlth I. freed
foiled State# Attorney
Old federal Building
Cleveland, Ohio

U.S. DEPARTMENT CF J'JfcJTiCE

ATTUTIOVi Assistant foiled Statee Alloraef fradk ~B* fiedo—rti

Dear Cirt m

Zi£2i±
FEDERAL 'fiUREAOCF INSTIGATION

5'-; :kl^i is 19 rD

Confirming the telephone conversation had hr fed
with Special Agent la Charge V. L US7ZBMAI ef Ihle office ea
February 39, 1940* la regard to a ford Coupe, aolor aoaher
18-485450, which automobile was formerly the property of Harry
Campbell, and is aov etored la the Mnalolpal Court Parking Carafe,
1919 Hast 65 Street, which garage le operated hr Jack Staley*
the following le eel forth for year lafcraatleat

On September 11, 1954, Instant automobile waa eelted .

at 7009 franklin Boulevard la the city of Clevelaad, Ohio# the eaid
ear haring been abandoned hy one Harry Campbell, then a fogHire froa
Justice* .

.

‘ V.
’

' ' *
• 9 .* -V

f
'/**;. V- • “

.

Oa Sooeaber 30, 1934, la the foiled Statee District
Court for the forthera District ef Ohio, Saetera Division, a libel ef
laforaetloa aad forfeiture was filed again*t thio automobile, and me >

order was Issued hy the foiled Statee District Court at Clsrslaad,
Ohio, rooting title to eaid ear against ell peTeoae oxoept the lawful -*

owner thereof la the folted Statee* ..

* 3 . .... '.v.
*

. vr- •'
u. 'V: .*

- •. .

«- •.
- --•* ' v -c,r

'

vV
;

Subsequently, ea October 94, 1986, iaetaat automobile,
ineluding the key* ef ease, Including tho libel ef Informatlen la
forfeiture, Taetlng title to the eaid ear Xa the folted Statee*
together with certificate ef title ef a motor toMole, hearing number
0673803, Issued hy the State ef Michigan, vae delivered to Deputy :

Sheriff t* A* Whelan, who wae then working for former Sheriff Job

a

N. SvQLtmaan, of tho Oiril Braaeh Court Eouto, Ontario Street, Clove*
land, foie* A receipt for the automobile, bill of sale, and libel 0*

forfeiture is presently in the possession of this offioe, tush recejpt
haring been signed hr Deputy Sheriff Whelan* Contact vae had b^ 4h>s

offlee with Darid Baxter of the Municipal Court Barking Cerate, h*.

advised that Mr. X* Whelan, a deputy sheriff under ferme-r Sher.-W

Sulsmaan, bad plaeed the automobile la their garage'





Sf. Eirmecota
April 15, ltfiO

Special IfWl la Charge •••'•** **'*•&

Oklahoma CUgr, Oklahoma ;&'.:>i> v\; ;>• *.

*•» #SORS*flttWT, with *!Umi*^r

> .* •-> •
. .. • v **'

V* / ’

-IV’
* *

> '

'. ‘ \ -

f:-1 r

». JOSEPH FpM01A9, with tll«WI,
tVGTtm, U 0. #1?58| W AU
most) osoRos^wrewst, firm.
mraUPWOi OBSTRUCTX(W OP JT’WICt,
SARBORIHO or FU0IT1VB3| JUTIO"AL
FXRKA8MS ACT.

Soar Sin
-X. , v

V '*£,.:* 1 A'

’V*'Cv;

Reference la wade to the raport af
Special A^aot S* i* hardy, At* Paul, Klnoaaota datad
aprll 10th, 1^40 la tha above act itlad aattar which
contained leads requesting that/ou and Special Agent
J< I* Brennan af tha St* Louis Office execute affidavits
la connection with tha application for writ af habeas
eorpue hy TOLSBT ROTR* v . , .V^“si* <,> %

-
:

,
\v \

) / Mar your asalatanes and tha afletanoa
af Speeial Atarit Bronnan there la hales attached aa
affidavit af forner Special Ateat Jaaae tU Xleea* A aopgr

•f this affidavit la alee attached to tha at* Leula aopgr
-

;

af this Uttar.
V,-; •/'*

v
:

.

j% la requested that upon tha sutadcaion

af your affidavits that tha St* loots Office forward its

aopgr of the. affidavit af Mr, Haas to tha Bureau far tha
ecapleticB af the Udhe** file* and that tha Oklahoma City

aapgr of tho affidavit la rCrwardad to the Saa Fraaaiaao f,
Offioo for the ooaplatlca ef its file, /^yw# w-,,

V^i r '

'

j
1

'

1* 1

'
' - ' —

Zl^'a
IHRiOX
co*Bureau

Cinclsaatl
St. loots
Saa Kraiioiaoa

L. H. RICHUCMD
Spaolal Agent id

jFEOERAi "‘Uii^TlOM

C
4
PS
*APR 18 1940
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

9qchiNo«1
this case originated at Cincinnati FILE NO. 7-45

WTORT MADEAT
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f St. Louia 4/16/40

WHICH MAOS *

4/15,16/40

REPORT MADE BY

JOHN B. BRENNAN cpw

£*.v

x-
-> :

^ *
f.: +

ALVIN KARPIS, with aliaaea, deceased; 1

EDWARD GE0RGET5REMER - Vioti*. -
. v. -V* •< *>% KIDNAPING

synopsis of j^acts: Setting forth affidavit of agent In opposition to
affidavit filed by VOLNEYOdaVIS in support of

' application *tor writ of habeas corpus*

REFERENCE*

DETAILS*

?> \ RUC is v-U
•

' v -4
.'-**'*•X X. >•' '•

•

c

y :

; •; v

V

?
. y;: .

Report of fecial Agent S. W. HARDY, St. Paul,
dated April 10, 1940.

There is quoted herelnbelow an affidavit made by agent In
opposition to the affidavit filed by VOLNEY DAVIS in support of
his application for a wit of habeas oorpus in the U. S.

District Court for the Northern District of California, Southern
Division, which affidavit is self-explanatory* ^

Vi

CITY OF ST. LOUIS) V** - ^ Jxx'x.-,

\
’

' “
' o' Vi:V

STATE OF MISSOURI! > r \ . X V i-*

p ... . /. j&i a.
*

; 2?
'

•-
-

John B. Brennan, being first duly sworn, upon his oith* says*
t.

‘
. c.- c:* . *.

X -X That he is now and has been for the past twenty years a Special
Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, U« 8# Department of Justiee,
and is at present assigned to Hie St•Louis Division thereof# Thatln- V

January of 1954 he was specially assigned to the investigation of the .XX'4

kidnaping of Edward G. Bremer at St. Paul, Minnesota, and was continuously
engaged thereafter on said assignment until the disposition of the crijainal

eases resulting from said investigation in the summer of 1956* That in y
thefj§£U£ge ,oj[V *^£$1 investigation he had occasion, to meet numerous

;
1 1 ‘

Ttfth the kidnaping of said Edward G. Bremer or ohargod '

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE STACKS

ftH SP f<Db»ife.<teSTROYBP 2r -JLXLJ-LLU h Pf* £ 4 i

5 bwmu 'fW-Twastwi
£ Cincinnati 2 Oklahoma Citj|

5 fen Francisco 1 Chicago
\\ y \l USA, San Francisco)
S. St* Paul (1 USA, St. Paul)
2! St*1 Louis

APR 18 A.M.

X



with being accessories thereto, numbered among whom was one Volney Davis,

the circumstances relating to whom being as follows, to-wit:

•
*’ r ^rfeat on or about June 3, 1036, affiant accompanied Speolal AgAat
in Charge Harold E* Andersen and Special Agent Samuel HV Hardy, and other
Special Agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation^ t° fee Municipal .v

>Airport at Minneapolis, Minnesota, where the said Volney Davis was ^

^delivered t6" the custody of the said Barold E* Andersen by Special Agents
of the Chicago Division of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, who had ‘

theretofore transported the said Davis from Chioago, Illinois, to ^

Minneapolis, Minnesota, by airplane That the said Davis was thereupon*
plaoed in the immediate custody of affiant by the said Harold E* Andersen*
That affiant thereupon did handcuff the said Davis to affiant, thus to

insure his custody, whereupon the said Davis was plaoed In an automobile
driven by the said Spedlal Agent Samuel IV* Hardy and, accompanied by
Special Agent in Charge Harold E* Andersen, was thereupon transported
to the St* Paul Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation in the
Federal Building at St* Paul, ^Minnesota, feat upon arrival in the $t*

Paul Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the handcuff was
removed from affiant and plaoed on the wrist of the said Volney Davis,
who was thereupon seated in a ehair adjoining one of the desks in the

said office* That thereupon there ensued a conversation between affiant
and the defendant, Volney Davis, with respect to the disposition of the
charge then pending against him, wherein the said Volney Davis was then
informed that he was charged a 6 being one of the several who had actually
kidnaped hdward G* Bremer at St* Paul, Minnesota, and had transported him
from Minnesota to the State of Illinois* That Davis stated he had not

kidnaped or transported the said Bremer* That he was thereupon Informed
that he might engage an attorney, who oould advise him as to the plea he

_

might make to the indictment then pending against him j that should he
*

enter & plea of not guilty he would be held in the County Jail pending ./

trial; that if he elected to enter a plea of guilty he would immediately
be taken before a judge of the U* S* District Court* That the said
Volney Davis stated he had a oertain amount of money, approximately v

-
.

$1,000*00, which was not money used in payment of the ransom of the . ; >
aforesaid Edward G# Bremer; that he oould use euoh money in payment of %
a fee to an attorney for defense against fee Indictment then pending //
against him/ but that inasmuch as he had not theretofore contributed to
the support of his mother, who was In dire need, he felt that itj-;

:
:

would be of more benefit to him to assign ouch funds as had been found
in his possession for the use of his mother than to give them to "some

jack-leg lawyer, feo oould not heep him oi*t of jail, anyway* j that lie

would prefer not to have a lawyer but to enter a plea of guilty to the
lndiotment then pending against him and assign suoh funds as heretofore
mentioned for the benefit ©f his parent* That the said Volney Davis
repeated his intention of dispensing with the services of counsel to
Special Agent in Charge Harold E* Andersdn of the St* Paul Office of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and while being detained in the

St. Paul Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation pending the
convening of the U* S* District Court, made substantially the same
statement to Special Agent Samuel W. Hardy. That about 10:00 o’clock
A* M. on the same day, June 3, 1936, the defendant, Volney Davis, was

- 2 -
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taken by affiant before the Honorable M. M. Joyce, Judge of the U. S.

District Court for the District of Minnesota, where the indictment
pending against the said Davie was read to him. That in response to
the query of the oourt as to whether or not he, the said Davis, desired
to be represented by oounsel, the defendant, Davis, replied in the

negative, ^hereupon his plea of guilty to the oharge contained in the
^indictment was reoeiveft end entered, ehd the said Davie wa* thereupon -

formally delivered to the oustody jof j£^ by affiantt
. That thereafter the said Volney Davie was taken to the Bamsey County .

-

p
;f

Jail at St. Paul by the U. ^ Harshal, accompanied by affiant, upon
commitment issued by the TJ. JSVpistriot Coxirt. .£*'*'*&

r

.
Affiant farther says that he .has fead the affidavit filed by" *.,

the said Volney Davis in the 1J. S* District Court for the Northern \;
District of California, Southern .Diyisi<m, in support of a petition -

for a writ of habeas corpus;' idierein the said Volney Davis sets forBi
‘ that he was placed in a solitary cell in the Ramsey County Jail* Affiant

r

further says that the said Volney Davis was not placed in e solitary cell

in the Ramsey County Jail; that affiant visited with the said Volney
Davis in the Ramsey Dounty Jail Dearly every day from thedate of his

"

incarceration on or about June 3, 1935, ‘until he was removed to the TJ. S.
j;

Penitentiary at Leavenworth, and pi n6 time was the eaid Pavis in solitary
confinement. '

Vf 7
. iUV -

•: - .

• ^ '

, V: V
>' ? j *

'•
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*. **.V '*£ •
' '**

\ '• ‘.'Tv,
«**' * ;
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Affiant further sayi that on or about June V, 1935, in company
with the U. S. Marshal, he assisted in the removal of the said Volney
Davis and other defendants from the Ramsey County Jail to the U. S. District
Court at St. Paul, Minnesota, where the said Volney Davi6 was sentenced
by the Honorable If* M* Joyce to confinement in a penitentiary to be
designated by the Attorney General for the rest of his, the said Volney
Davis 1

, natural lifej that during the time that the said Volney Davis •

was held in the Ramsey County Jail at St. Paul between the date Cf
entrance of his plea of guilfy and disposition of said plea, the said;.*.

Volney Davis reoeived the same food and quarters as any other prisoner v

in 'said jailV^i* -
.

"
? V.

V; -

Affiant denies that the said Volney Davis was at Any time hand*
cuffed to a radiator in the St. Paul Offioe ef the Federal Bureau of XXXX
Investigation* Affiant further denies that any statement was ever made
to the said Davis, .*that if he ever wanted to eat or sleep, ;he would have
to plead guilty,* but on the oontrary that said plea of guilty was
voluntarily entered by the said Volney Davis after haying been fully ;

% V

v-:*.
: v
v . V*'

Informed of th* charge* then pending against him\ v t ^ ^
f t* ••• v :

-;

/ ' v t ^ ?\

;
^ ^further affiant sayeth not*"- X *

’
^ r /

(Signed) John B. Brennan
Subscribed and 'sworn

to before me this 15th
day of April, 1940.

Tl-

4

.

(Signed) Jas. J. O f Connor
Clerk of the U. S. District Court,

Eastern District of Missouri,

by (Signed) John R. Oliver, Deputy. - 3 -
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federal Bureau of InoeatigailUll

Bnifeit States Department of Juattre

Saint Louis, Missouri
April 19, 1940

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Washington, D. C*

0
Bat GEORGE TIMINEY, with aliases}

DR. JOSEPH PpMORAN, with aliases,
FUGITIVE, I. 0. #1252} ET AL.
EDWARD GEORGE'^REMER, VICTIM}
KIDNAPING} OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE}
HARBORING OF FUGITIVES; NATIONAL

. ^ FIREARMS ACT.

4/ cDear Sirt

Pursuant to the request oontained in the letter dated
April 15, 1940, addressed by the St. Paul Office to the Oklahoma
City Office, I am transmitting herewith the oopy of the affidavit
of Speoial Agent James M. dees, for completion of the Bureau**
file.

Prior to the receipt of this affidavit, the affidavit
of Speoial Agent John E. Brennan of this office was prepared and
forwarded to the San Francisco Offioe, copies of which are contained
in the report of Speoial Agent John E. Brennan, dated at St. Louis,
Missouri, 4-1&-40.

y
> -t

K

. !

• i

GBNidjh
7-43

oc St. Paul
Cincinnati
San Francisco
Oklahoma City

Very truly your*,

9f. a.
G. B. NORRIS,
Speoial Agent in Charge*

4
tvUjOHDEC



TOLKET E*fIS

ike uKirjs mm cor aoteuca
IK TEE OTITKD mm DISTRICT COUBf

EOF THE QSTHEHK BlStSlCf Of CALSfOilU
tCVTHSSE ClUSlOH*

IllUlOMT* I
• -

' ^
si' - w

.

* - <4-^

^ ^ ^ > ***- v-^, V* *¥

WAITES A. JOKMStO*. WLSCZX, ,; |

Unitad State* Fnittttltff, •

Al«atiUi CalIforal** I
teapaadaet* t

ttttl OK MIWSSOtA )

COUKTI or bamsjet 1

r
- '*-*' A’

Ihh K> Heat. Being first duly mn, m oath Capas** and ear*

that h* resides at 1912 Lincoln Arena* , Salat Kasai. BIbmmUi that h*

la bow attaraagr aaaaaetad with th* Salat fad S*b-Begion*l Office #f the

Salted State* Securities and trahaag* Csmdsslaat that an th* third dey

•f fa*. 1935, and far a yaar ar am prior to that data* ha «a* a

Special Ag*ut of. th* Tadanl

Salat Kaal afflaat

af IsmUfttlM assigned to tha

that with r**p*ot to th* |l*s af «*Utjr «at*r*d t* th* ladlatasat

la th* Sr*a*r UdayUd Cm* hgr th* ah*r*-aas*d Vela*/ Sari** ha recallsla th* lraa*r Kidnaping Case tgr th* share -awaad Tela*/ Sari** ha recalls

eartala circus*tanc** **an«ct*d th*r*vith as falls*** ta-*it»

that as th* aoruing af lass 9* 1935* prior ta th* amtdnaemt af

Tola*/' Sari** h* ta with Bereld S* Andaraea* Special lest la

Chars* *f th* Salat find office *f tha federal Bureau af Iar**tls».tlen,

a* nil as other Special Ageate* including Casual t. Hard/ and f*ha

Irtnaaa* vast ta th* Seld-Chsatarlai* Airport la Klaaanpalit* daneseta*

set a plane la «hieh the ahera-aaaad Telne/ Sarie arrived la ousted/

ef the *e»ati ef th* 7*d«ral Bureau af Iar*etl^iti*B*e Chicago offlea

and took Tola*/ Sari* t* th* offices af the federal Bureau af Is***ti#&tien

an the eaaend floor of the federal Courts lelldlag la Salat Peal, poor

afflaat driving the aar la ahlah Sarie aad Wo agnate red* In the rear



Aft«r «Urla< the offices Ik the federal Courts lolUlss, the

hsadeeffs were removed fm Tolas/ Darla aad shoot Tl30 la the aoralag

a breakfast we* hroaght la far Tolney Darla* Tear afflaat raealla that

the kalfe aad folk ware takes froa Tolas/ Darla, aad he ni allowed to

oat with a eyooaj ease restrict ware aade hjr Tolas/ Darla with regard to

this astloa to the offset that he woadered if ee were efrsld he woeSA
i.

•'

eoaalt saletde. After he had completed hie mol, he was flrea a

cigarette by the ageata who war# la the root at the tlae, «he, as yeer

afflaat raealla* ware Samel lardy* Jack Ireanea aad fear afflaat}

braid *• Aadersom wae la this roes at latsrrsls darlac the aornlng, hat

after earn aaeasl eearereattea with Tolas/ Deris* he had retermed to his

offlee which wee leestad ea the earn fleer hat aaaewhat rsaorod froa the

ma la fhlch Tolas/ Darts eas halag held} that ms eearsraatlom was

aarrlsd aa with Tolas/ Davis hy Agent Dresasa which eoaceraed faint lewis,

Vlssotui, and a g&rl whoa Tolas/ Baris was fcaoaa to hara he« La that city*

The eeaversattea was la a haaterlag teas aad la the aidat of this coarer-

aatloa Talas/ Darls stated, as 1 recall* *Tem fallows hara It ea aa*

I'll oaf a float* Tear afflaat than loarlag, and Davis* lard/ aad Drsoaaa

aa X recall It la the mi. went te the effiee of the Special Agent la

Charge, lareld Aadorsoa* aad advised hla af the feet that Talas/ Darla

had stated he would plead galltyi ..

that aa 1 recall* there waa aa eearereattea hy eay Ageat la the

rose while X eas freseat oeaeeralag what aaatssea al^tt he lapoeed aa
I

'
« •

'
•

this gdlt/ flea, aad X heard aa etatewsat of aa/ Mad hy anyone which

ftselected that Tolas/ Boris weald he glvea a tors af years if he watered

a gsilty flea te the eoaepirscy iadlotaent} that froa the tlae of hie

arrlrel la fatal Deal hy eald float, said Darts was treated courteously

la every respect hy afflaat aad said ether ageata aad afflaat neither

saw aor heard aaythlag hy way of throat, latloidatloa, ceercioa of cold

Darla te ohtala a fLaa af grtlty free hla ar to ladoea hla ho eater saah



that at all tines faring the three or sore hours Tolney Daria

was In the custody of the Agents of the federal Borean of Investigation

in their offices, he seoaed to he In a pleasant nood and seemed to

understand exactly shat was going on. Around ten o'clock of that

aorning, se sere 'advised that he would he arraigned before Judge Joyce

in the Courtrooa in the sane building, and preparations sere undo to

take bin up to the Courtrooa. He uas handcuffed to Agent Brennan

and your affiant, hut before leasing the rooa he asked if there were

any newspaper nen in the hall. He was adrised that there were a nuaber

of newspaper non In the corridors and stated that he did not want his

picture taken and requested that he be allowed to ceser hie face. Tear

affiant then renosed the handcuffs free Tolney Basis and hinself , and

Tolney Basis was able to, and did, coser his face with a sap he had

in his left hand.

Affiant further say* that either on the 3rd of Jans, 1935 or the

7th of June, 1935, but, in any event, prior to the imposition of sentence

on said Basis by Judge Joyce in this natter, that Bdward O. Brener, the

said kidnaped sictln, cans to our office in the said federal Building

at 8t. Paul while Tolney Basis was there. Tolney Basis was seated in

a Chair behind a desk in this office and Agent Brennan asked Bdward ft,

Brener, the kidnaped sictln, Aether or not he recognised this nan,

Mr, .Brener said he did not. Agent Brennan thereupon asked Tolney Basis

if he recognised Brener and he stated he had merer seen him before,

then Mr. Brener was advised as ta the identity of Telney Basis and. -

Tolney Basis was adsissd as to tho identity sf Mr. Brener, Mr. Brener

thereupon stated to Tolney Basis that hs had suffered considerably dun

ta hit experience and that "It was a hell af a thing to do to anyone.”

Tolney Basle thereupon stated that he (Brener) should base no farther



witIm, that he had paid nff sad ssold Saver be Wtttrd seals, t

w«M uioH that Hr. trasst ssa Is ths rosa with ths scants sad fains?

Bwta far perhapa fifteen ar twenty slsataa sad than falsa/ Barts van

takas to tha Cesrtreos. la ha saa leaving tha office ha tarasd ts

Mr. trasar sad stated, *t an sarr/ fa/ shat vs dll ts fas**

Affiant farther aa/a that basal spaa a/ abaarratlas sad nearer-

aatlaa vlth said fslsagr tarta fraa tha tins sfhla arrival In It. VWl

sntil ha «as tarsal war ts tha analad/ sf tha thdted Mates hnbal

that ha lapressad sa as balsa an Individual sf aere than arerags

latalllgaaea and apprsalatad tha alglfleases sf Ida svrset and ths

laplteattasa sf tha dfcargee against bin in tha iadistnant, as vsll as

th* ptstlbls paaaltisa that night bn tape and,

ferthar affiant ea/ath set*

/a/ JAMES 1 . KLEES

Nbaerltad sad eaara ts Ware m
this da/ ef April, A. h ltd

WILLIAM H. XCKLXT
of Minnesota

(U.S.DISTRICT COURT 81AL)

i
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Brekid 0. C. 7-36 4/24/40

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

) SS
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

Harold X. Andersen, being first duly non, oil oath deposes
and says that during the month of June, 1935, he was Special Agent in
Charge of the Federal Bureau of Investigation Field Division at
St, Paul, Minnesota; :

.

/ '

:v •/
:

, ,
•- -

: That at approximately 6:00 a»m* on or about Tune 3, 1935,
Volney Davis arrived at the Minneapolis, Minnesota Airport by airplane
from Chicago, Illinois in custody of Bureau Agents; that Davis was
immediately released to the custody of the affiant, Special Agent John
X* Brennan, and other Agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation;

That immediately thereafter, he mas taken by automobile to
the office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation located in the Federal
Building in St. Paul, Minnesota, where his handcuffs were removed and
where he was served with a breakfast of his own selection*

That shortly after his arrival at the Bureau Office before and
after his breakfast, Davis talked frankly of his criminal escapades and
mentioned his participation in the kidnaping of Edward G, Bremer;

That during his conversations he plainly showed he was in full
possession of his mental faculties and gave no indication that he did
not understand the gravity of the situation and the possible sentence
which he might receive;

' y •• " ’

V That after some conversation, he indicated his desire to enter
a plea of guilty to the indictment charging him with a part in the Bremer
kidnaping and asked that if possible arrangements be made for him to
enter a plea that morning before being taken to the county jail;

That he was informed of his right to counsel and trial which
he stated he understood, adding that he did not want to be represented
by counsel or go to trial as he was guilty of the charge he faced;

In view of lAich, affiant conferred with the United States
Attorney and United States District Judge Joyce, St, Paul, Minnesota,
and as the result of which Davis was arraigned before Judge Joyce at
about 10:00 a.m. whan he entered a plea of guilty to the Indictment;



Brekid 0. C. 7-36 4/24/40

And finally, that Davis was at no time mistreated or sub*
jected to duress, and he was advised that he might receive the M
maximum sentence if he pleaded guilty; notwithstanding he of his own
free will pleaded guilty as indicated above.

, ,

Further affiant sayeth not*

*&A' :£[

/s/ Harold E. Andersen

Subscribed and sworn to before na
this 23” day oif April, A.D. 1940

tv

/s/ Theodore M» Filson jDlerk U. S. District Qourt
.

Western District of Oklahoma

The affidavit in triplicate is being furnished to the
San Francisco Field Division with copies of this report.

INCLDSORES: TO SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE: Affidavit of H. E. ANDEBSFN, SAC,

made 4/23/40.

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION
TO OFFICE OF ORIGIN.

3



There is transmitted herewith a memorandum covering
the known early life and criminal activities of Alvin Karpis.

Respectfully,

E.A.Tamm



AR:TD April 24, 1936

MEMORANPOM

A career of plunder, pillage and despoliation, which was first
earmarked by an arrest on February 25, 1926, initiated the long
criminal record of Alvin Karpis, who was received on this date at the
State Industrial Reformatory, Hutchinson, Kansas, an a charge of second
degree murder, to which he was sentenced to serve a term of ten years
in this Institution

Bom in Montreal, Canada on August 10, 1907 of immigrant parents
who resided in that portion of Russia which is how Lithuania, Alvin
Karpis, christened Alvin Karpavicz, was taken by his family which
migrated to the United States and settled in Topeka, Kansas when Karpis
was about two years old. His father was employed by the Santa Fe rail-
road for a number of years as a painter. In 1923 the Karpavicz family
moved to Chicago, Illinois and it was at this point that Alvin began
his employment in various bakery shops, where he continued working for
a period of over a year. Hot being strong physically and advised by his
doctor of a defective heart, which condition required complete rest,
Alvin Karpis went back to Topeka, Kansas, where he resided with his
eldest sister. It was during this period that he became involved in his
first difficulty with law enforcement officers. Having received the
sentence previously mentioned, Karpis escaped from the Institution where-
in he was confined on March 9, 1929 and joined his parents in Chicago,
Illinois, during which time he remained at home for a period less than
a year, being employed by a medical concern.

On March 23, 1930, a little over p. year after his escape from
the State Industrial Reformatory at Hutchinson, Kansas where he was
sentenced on February 25, 1926, he was arrested in Kansas City, Missouri
for auto larceny and safe blowing and was returned to the State Industrial
Reformatory at Hutchinson, Kansas as an escaped prisoner, being transferred
on May 19, 1930 to the Kansas State Penitentiary at Lansing, Kansas to
serve the balance of his term.

Following his release from the Kansas State Penitentiary on Kay
31, 1931, Karpis immediately associated himself with such persons as
Frank Hash, Francis Keating, Thomas Holden, Arthur R, "Doc” Barker,
Vernon C. Miller, Fred and Kate Barker and many others. He engaged in
numerous bank robberies in the middle west. His apprehension was sought

by the Sheriff's Office in Test Plains, Missouri for the murder of Sheriff
C. R. Kelley on December 19, 1931* Thereafter Karpis allied himself with
a gang of midwestem desperadoes which has since become known as the
"Karpis-Barker" gahg. This gang has been responsible for many of the major
bank robberies in the middle western states which occurred subsequent to
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his release from the Kansas State Penitentiary and his arrest on June

10 # 1931 at Tulsa, Oklahoma on a charge of burglary, where he was
delivered to the authorities at Okmulgee, Oklahoma and paroled from
the Oklahoma State Penitentiary to which he was sentenced on September

11, 1931 for a term of four years •

On March 22, 1934 the Attorney General of the United States
announced that Karpis had been identified as one of the kidnapers of
Edward George Bremer, President of the Commercial State Bank at St# Paul,
Minnesota, who was kidnaped on the morning of January 17, 1934 at the
intersection of Lexington and Goodrich Avenues, St# Paul, Minnesota,
shortly after he had taken his little daughter to school# This abduction
was effected by several members of the Karpis-Barker gang, many of whom
have already been prosecuted# Among those who had been prosecuted in the
Bremer case are Arthur R# "Doc" Barker, Elmer Farmer and Bryan Bolton,
who are also implicated in the abduction of William A# Hamm, Jr#,
President of the Theodore Hamm Brewing Company, a wealthy resident of
St# Paul, Minnesota, who was kidnaped about 12t45 P#M# on Thursday,
June 15, 1933, immediately after he had departed from his office at the
brewery for luncheon#

On January 22, 1935 a Federal Tfc*and Jury at St# Paul, Minnesota
returned indictments against several members of the Karpis-Barker gang#
Karpis was named in two indictments, the first charging him and others
with the substantive offense of kidnaping Mr# Bremer, the second charg-
ing him and others with conspiracy to kidnap Mr. Bremer#

On April 22, 1936 a Federal Brand Jury at St# Paul, Minnesota
returned indictments against Alvin Karpis and others, charging these
persons with conspiracy to kidnap Mr# Hamm and also charging them with
the substantive offense of kidnaping# On this same date, Homer S#
Cummings, Attorney General of the United States, under the authority
vested in him by an Act of Congress approved June 6, 1934, offered a
reward of $5,000 for information furnished to a representative of the
Federal Bureau of Livestigation. United States Department of Justice,
which results in the apprehension of Alvin Karpis#

According to the records of the Identification Division of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Karpis, as No# 7071, was received at
the State Industrial Reformatory, Hutchinson, Kansas, on February 25,
1926, for the crime of burglary-second degree, to serve a sentence of
ten years# He escaped on Maroh 9, 1929 and was returned to the reformatory
on Maroh 25, 1930, having been arrested as Raymond Hadley, No. 17902, by
the Kansas City, Missouri Police Department on Maroh 23, 1930, on charges
of larceny~auto, and safeblowing# Karpis was transferred to the State
Penitentiary, Iansing, Kansas, on May 19, 1930, under his correct name.



as No. 1539, to servo the balance of his sentence for the crime of burglary,

second degree. As George Haller, No. 8008, Karpis was arrested by the

Police Department at Tulsa, Oklahoma, on June 10, 1931, on charges of investi-

gation-burglary. He ims surrendered to the Police Department at Okmulgee,

Oklahoma, where, as A. Karpis, No. 1609, he was charged with burglary. On

September 11, 1931, Karpis was found guilty of the burglary charges and was

sentenced to four years and immediately placed on parole by the Court.

Arthur R. Barker and Volney Davis are serving life sentences at

Alcatraz Island Penitentiary, as a result of their participation in the
Bremer kidnaping. Bryan Bolton was convicted on April 15, 1935 for his
participation in this kidnaping, and at the present time is under indict-
ment in connection with the kidnaping of Mr. Hamm. Elmer Farmer, who is

presently confined in the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth,
Kansas, where he is serving a twenty-year sentence for his participation
in the Bremer kidnaping, has also been indicted in the Hamm kidnaping.
Fred Barker and Fred Goetz are deceased.

Bryan Bolton, Arthur R. Barker and Elmer Farmer, who were members
of the Karpis-Barker gang and are presently serving sentences imposed as
a result of their participation in the Bremer kidnaping case, have been
indicted, together with Alvin Karpis, John P. Peifer, Edmund C. Bartholmey
and Charles J. Fitzgerald, for their participation in the kidnaping of
William A. Hamm, Jr., at St. Paul, Minnesota, on June 15, 1933.
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v' after kt had driven hia daughter to the Summit School In St i Paul •
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i Indietment an January 88, lf58 charging Certain nasjfeara of tho Barker-
Karpla cans with violation af the Federal Kidnaping statuta in Ocn-

V'
v
;\ noction vdth tha kidnaping af Bremer, Barry Campbell, ana Of the
rv- principal msabaya af tha gang, ana named aa ana af tha Aafandanta In
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Division of tha Tadaral Bureau af Xhveatlsatlan* V, 8, Department af
Justice, Harry Campbell was first arrastad on December *5, 19E0 by
tha pollea Department at Tulsa, Oklahoma, an sharges of investigation.
Ha was fined $18.00 and eosts. On January SO, 1931 ha was received
at the state Penitentiary, KeAlaster, Oklahoma for safe keeping, am
a charge af hank robbery and waa subsequently discharged cm Court
Order for trial Tuna 11 , 1981. Campbell waa laat arrastad by the "r

Sheriff’a Office, Tulsa, Oklahoma, pn April 89, 1988, on a charge of
Burglary.
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''Sf^''^^K:: ‘.\TLorid*, whore they entered pleas of gallty to lsdletoeat* Charging thmu
with hatboring Alvin Karpin ant Ware subsequently sentenced «a yoreh 88,
iOSK 18 88WV8 ft«d Wmv>8 *8^1 4 «k ummflomMemw. '
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On the morning of January 80, 1988 tha Atlantia City, Vow
Jersey Police Department located Campbell and Alvin Kaxpis, with their
women eompanlons, Wynona Burdette and Dolores Delaney, in the Danmoor
Hotel, A gun battla ensued end Campbell and Karpin escaped in a stolan
automobile, the
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On January 17, 1934 Edward George Bremer, President

^ jpf the Commercial State Bank, St* Paul, Minnesota was kidnaped *

immediately after he had driven his daughter to the Summit School'/ >

I in St* Pauli and was taken to a hide-out at Bensenville, Illinois#, *v

^ 4L raisom of $200*000 was demanded and, upon paymeiot, Bremer

released on February 7, 1934 near Rochester, Minnesota#' •• ^ ^

Jri ^ r\ \

.

k J On Jahnary22, 1935 thV Federal Grand Jury at St* Paul, C,

Minnesota returned an indictment - charging oertain members of the
^Barker^ gang with violation of the Federal Kidnaping Statute

;

^ in connection with the. kidnaping of ‘Bremer

*

>7 'S^'^

Alvin Karpis, dhlef lieutenant of Fred Barker, reputed •

leader of the gang, was named as one of the defendants* Karpis \
and Fred Barker are also charged with the murder of Sheriff C* R*
Kelly at Vest Plains, Missouri on December 19, 1951* \^'K-

z-yy. \ y
- ^ According to the records of the Identification Division

of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, U* S* Department of Justice,
Karpis as Ho* 7071 was received at the State Industrial Reformatory,
Hutchinson, Kansas on February 25, 1926, for the crime of burglary -

2nd degree to serve a sentence of 10 years* He escaped on March 9,

1929 and was returned to the Reformatory on March 25, 1930, having
been arrested as Raymond Hadley, No# 17902 by the Kansas City, Missouri
Police Department on March 23, 1930 on charges of larceny-auto and
safe blower* Karpis was transferred to the State Penitentiary, at
Lansing, Kansas on May 19, 3.930 under his correct name as No# 1539 to
serve the balance of his sentence for the orlme of burglary - 2nd ,

•,

degree* As George Haller, #8008, Karpis was arrested by the Police
A Department, at Tulsa, Oklahoma on June 10, 1931 on charges of inveati-

gation-burglary* He was surrendered to the Police Department at
Okmulgee, Oklahoma, where as A* Korpie Ho* 1609 he was charged with -

V burglary. Cfa September 11, 1931 Karpis was;found guilty of the burglary
.'charges' and was s entenced to four years . and immediately placed on parole
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Ammerp W)5» ttM f«d*nl Qraad A»it *1 At* tool*
turned hr ttiiftawt ebargi** Ur folUvlaf 4th the U&>

o*
llsM«ot«| returned
BRpiof »f Heard ft* Brenerf Arthur F# Barker. IlfU larpla, Velaep
tsrl»i tony 6»«ph«Ut User torwr, ItnU Aldertea, lUllu ?*ewrt
liny E«7»r# Vllllaa J« tonlMf t/ron toU«| Jehu Coe «a Kletard

A ooatptraop tfldlitwM Mi returned ee the sane date, naalnf
m Mu^lntwi U thl* ease, la addition to the above. - Josoph F* Ws%
Oliver A* tor|, John A* IdNfhltRy Willies t, TUlir, Philip A* Money,
fee** A* Wilton, toil Coyle* Edo* tomy, K/rtla Eaten m4 Bruno Austin,
•lies *fhltle*e The folio*!Bf person* mn also naaed to thee*
•eat i, bet sere net Insisted* looms* they tod ym!eu»I)r been killed
by Agent* of the Federal Bureau of Simtlgdla^ or «er* dooeaeed frw
other mimii Kate (to) Barker, Fred lirkir, Kartell ftibton all** •filta*

ftrey, Fred Seats alia* Ororfa Velgler,

The following ere the disposition* node Of the individual*
proseont#d to d*t*|

Arthur A# Barker - convicted «t ft# Paul, Atonerota on
Say 17, 1755 and eentenaed to a ten
of Ufa luprleoooant*

Oliver A« her* • eenvieted at ftt* Paul, llasnU, Sap 17,
19)5 end oeateaoed to life iaprleoasent*

Fleer parser — entered e plea of guilty at 8t* Fed,
VlnaetoU Bap 11, 193$ and aaatenosd Asm 7,
19)5 to tnw SO )Mia*

Kerold Aldertcn • toogvioted at ftt* Fesl, llonetote Sep 17*
1935 and oeateaoed Asa* 7* 1935 to servo
20 pears*

s
Byron Voltes - entenod o plea of gatltp at Bt* Paul April

15, 1935 and is awaiting seatenoe*

Asha At SeLesghlSs * osnviotod at Bt# fwl Bap 17, 1915 and
•anteaosd Atone 7* 1935 to Mm 3 pears,

VI111an V* Tidier - aonultted at Ft* fml, Biaeeeota rn Kay 17,
19)5#

Philip A* Celcsep — ooquitted at Ft* Paul, Binn*<eet« on M ; 17,
M'5#



• 8 —

<StmM ®ilear* • ooarlcWd H» ffcul# rinaatota on Ma$-

1% 1*35 lai MBUaNl T« HU
;.• to Mm 9 7«n* .

<99t« DflarU * ch&rjM diaaiwod *4 lt« haul* Staaaoota
an% lf Dttlf mi <Mlv«r»! ta
tfco County Autharltiaa at lalrbury# babwaha
tty this Buraau Ml cm August 84# 1*98 mm
aaatancoi to aarra tan yaara la tha sabraaha
Btata Panitsnttuiy aa tea afcarga of bank
Itbbaiy# ..

Idea Hurray • eharga* liialmi at It* Paul# Kianaaeta aa% I* HU* *4na tommy mm ratunad to
iha Missouri *tata Mtcntiuy at laff«n« CIV*
Missouri# Orta vtloh institution alia mm aa
a*aapo# to aaraa tba rowaladsr af a tusuV-flua
jraar aaataaoa for bigamy rObberjr*

Irm Mutla alias •ftltt** • Hw»ar|»l Orta erutadjr aa ardor
of Court May 6# USS* Au*tia raaonUy plssdal
guilty to ths aargs of Murdar la Chioajo* Illinois*

Vslaagr land* pla- pillty Juaa 8# 1*89 and oaataaeod Aut f* 1988
to UfO VrliooMt*

Trod Coots aUaa Gaorgs tslglsr# «*» rnriaal aa tba otraata af
v Ciaaro# lllinoi# V w&oowa parsons aa Morah U*

^ 1*9*#

Any C« Staalsy * oa Harsh It# 1995# Stanley «aa aaaviotad aa tho
Margo of harboring a ftegltioo froa Justios oaI
santaposd om tba tana data to aorta ala aoatha ta
tho SadgaUk Catatgr 8*11# Kansas and to pqr a #1*000

: flat#

stay ttaelqr • aoarlstsd om Harsh It# 1*98 aa tba starts of harbor-

v • lag a fwgltlss trm Justiaa and «a tha tans data aa#
lias a fir# jraar tuspsndad asatanos*

Msra AUav • Consists* aa Sarah t$# 1*88 an tha aharra af
harboring a fugltlos from Jttatloo and Misprison of
ftleey and aartanood on tho tana data to aorta fire
jraar# la tha United - tats# intention Boa* at Milan*
Hlohlgaa#
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Vjum& Bvrdctta • eonrlotod on March 25# 19?5 on the ehsrgfc of
hartorlag i Njltln fro* JvrtiN and alar^iaos
of falony and teotoaood «a the hum Mato to tor**
fit* y»art in the tnlted (titn Eeteatlon Iona

''

at Milan# Ilehlt*a« :

fh» following Individuals arc atill fugitives - belay nought for
tt»lr participation in thin nasal Alvin larpla# Marry Campbell# tllUea
Ittwr, Killian f# Barrleon# IimjA F# Moran# and Myrtle Baton*

Barry Mavywr it presently In eustody at fit* hoi# RlntarU#
availing trial*

:

late (la) inter and Bar ton# Trad Marker. vere fatally ahot tr.lla

resisting arrant at Uk* hlr# Florida an January 16# 1935#

Intaell (ttbsenm killed by Agent* of the Federal Bureau of In*
Toetlffttlon i&ile aoeklnf tr avoid arrest at Chisago# XUlnola on January
l|W5*

Bwvfif of batbortng hfUitti frea Jnatioo and the Bat'.onsl Fire-
amir lot are nee pending In Rled# Florida against Beery *Ktke* Kendall#
Joseph K« Adana and Vathaslal Seller* Ch.rgre of eensplrse;’ to kldesp are
also pending In Mlsol# Florida against Catkins MeTonld*
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On January 17, 1934, at approximately 8*45 A. . , Edward Georga
President 'of the Commercial State Peak, 0t» Paul, Minnesota, .ana ..•.w

;^j|$.dn^ped at, the Intersection of^atagtonjand Qm4rl®k'&venues, 4|b.'faul,~^-
Minnesota, dhortly After ha, bad taken bis little daughter to school. The

tip abduction tea effected by severs1, Aetibefa of the Kei^ls-Barkar
'

gang, one
,

of
the principals b^lng Alvin Karpi's*" Bremer WfStakes io a .hide-out

r,. Benaenville, Illinois, where as wa#- forcibly confined for * period of twenty-
two days... Qatbb alght of February 6, 1934# * renaOa of #200,000 wap paid ;>

to tho 1^14napera, aa4 » tJie eTeniag offebruary 7, J-934, Mr, Brener paa ror..
* 1_

fia family later migrate to the Jolted States. Mis career of oriae
ended oa February ll5# *936, Whan he wda received at tha State Industrial
Reformatory, ft*tchlnson,Kaanas, charged withsoeoad degree burglary, and
sentenced to ferra ten'-jrcnrsin said institution* Escaping therefrom he was

^ 'Ai a — -JCa. ^ v aa. i. - m _^l-s a. : ra . _ » _ » $

Karpls ala released firoa. the Kansas State ^enlt^tiary, Ifay ji9 .

He iaaedlately asseclated himself with each persons as Prank Hash,
Francis Keating, fhoaas Bolden, "Doc" Barker, Ternon C. Miller, Fred and
Kate Barker, and many others. Be has engaged in numerous bank robberies in

.$lle west* Hla apprehension baa bean aoaght ty the Sheriff's Office
Plains, Missouri* fer the snrder of Sheriff 6* Kelley da December

srv» wen years ,u amo insviwuon. escaping onereiron ne was
l eenfined la tbs Kansas State Penitentiary for the remainder ;
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£fhereaft#r*|Xar$iB *111*1 hi*#elf mh i f&og of ^Pldwtera
/4 'desperados who hare j£nce >e<»aeJlcnown a# the.Karpia-Barke^r gang. This gang

baa been respoaslb&sfor aan/ of the najor baak rebberlei la the fiddle
Vestern States for the past three er four years*

Oa.^WW^F ‘ .IfIts offoetff^tba
;

dbdadtioa of *iud»d -

.^George'Brtiaer*
. Ka*yIa,.aoa4: S~prominent,oarK inpthe kidnaping, bad' visa oad of ;.

•V;*tbe. actual abductors* Kgrpla and Caapbul dAtarod Mr. ^reaer*a c«ir aa.'lt

...'^’i»a parked t«a^f»rliy for f.*ato^ Wiht* at ttslstarsectiom ofjtexihgtoa . -‘I

»v . .and Goodrlch lLsunuoa la St« Paal> fbaj intih^iatod bia pith the pee of guns,
and ihdn dffectdd *^ tedody aMuetl«» by"beaiflag r. Bremar dvar '^d bead

*

with tha tutta ^ revolvers, - Kaxpis and gaapbell thfa,placed ereir Mri
Breaer* s eyes a pair ef bsavlly ta^ped Vdlderr Klaaaas, to obstraet bis '<

v

vlaien eo^pleteJj’*'. Mreaar A^.i^^.'drivea la hfs oan -oar by hl» abductors '
-

to a point, near f9W Bdgcubbe Jhad* SVyanl, Minnesota, wbefe ba was >
•f;-.';./

SSpansferrfed to afiother baf ahd drlvsfi by Kaipl'i' aaff others to the hide-out
house in Bensenvllle, Illinois. Kai-pis regained in the hide-out, with the
;.
v option of a few instances, acting as a guard over Mr. Brener. K&rpie

v N»en identified as the purchaser of flashlights and batteries at the
¥ Grand Silvar Store in St. Paul, Minaeaota. These flashlights vere
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V-.a. .,»»J*u^h 22,1934, theAttornef foa***). *f ^a felled State*x :

toaot&cOd thatKarpla Had bMn lSafttiflad *« c^'ofthe;)cldiULpers of Edward;?.
George Bremer.On that dato XarplO t>Ocaao the potil901 of to' tdentificatioa „:•

Order lieuod iy.t&e Federal Bureau or.

If P* January 22, 1935# o ifoaifyal Broad toiy oi Bt* foal, Wumdeotam
returned indietaente again*t sevtral toaibere of the Karple-Barker gang. v ;

Karplom Baaed IntVo Indictment* - fto first jharging hlaand other* ifVi/:.

with the substantive^ offense of Vtdiyaplgg Mr.'Brptor. the iMoond charging
~
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hia and others Olth Bonspiracr to )ddimp'l6r^Broaor.\ ‘^ V ’*«

%*.{& mm, -Mm. .jmA ;m j.A * Iccordoag to 'the rocordsoftholdontlfIcaiion Bivislon ©f the .y ^ -

Federal Bureau of BareetlgOtlao, tf.S, Bepartmettt of Justice, Karplo as ? ?'£
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On January 17, 1934, at about 8i45 A. M., Edward Georg*
Bremer, President of the Commercial State Bank. St. Paxil, liinneeota.

v^j.*** intersection of Islington andfcodrich Avenues, #t, Paul/Minnesota.
• they immediately subdued him by .tbVeatsaing bin with guns. A rapid
abduction was than effected ty be&ttng Ur.Bremer overthe bead wl^h
the fep&b of » revblvar,; Campbell and Karp^s then completely obstructed

f.
Kr* ^fener1

* vision by placing' over Vis eyes* pair of,Warily taped
; welder

1* glasses. Hr. Bremer was that driven to a point near 1910 -

•i"
' V"

A A ft- v-

-,r Bdgcuabe tyed, St, Paul, where he was trana

f

erred to. another car and
^'•.'^'i^ik^tbea tdsen to.the hide-out bouse in Bensenrllle, Illinois, Campbell

acted as a guard over Ur. Bremer during his 22 days of confinement in
the hide-out.

- - .-~--0w Pebruary 4>f 1934»n ransom of #200,000 wms paid for tha
release of lr, Bremer, and on Pebruary 7, 1914, Caapbeil and oiber

indictment on January 22, 1935 eharging certain members of thf Barker •
: Karpie gang with violation of the federal Kidnaping Statute in connection

l^twitb th* kidnaping of IW*mer, BarryCaspbell* bn# pf tbo^priWlp^^t^.'-V;
^^^Wmbor* Sf'Jhs gang, fas named a*. On* ef the defendant* in tho indictment.
i;

' ^' fiineo the WtwnaoT9W? imdlethabt ^pb*U>ui>ee« closely Wso«l*t®# v;V

\ Division a* tW federal- Bureau of Investigation* tf. Departa^t of

JWstlco, Barry #a*pbell was first arrested on December 25, 1930 by

aa ^ tho Police Department at Xulsa, $klahona, on charges ®f investigation*'

^ * vEo wis flnad #19.00 and Costs.
t
#n January JO, 1931 W

& at the State Penitentiary, MeAlester, Oklahoma fef Safe keeping, on

a charge of bank robbery and was subsequently diecharged on Court order
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Jrbrral Surrau of Inurstfgation

BnftrJi States department of luttire

Kansas City, Missouri

April 27 # 1940

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D* C*

Dear Sir* Re: BKEKID

I am transmitting herewith the original and
one copy of a memorandum dated April 26, 1940, prepared
by Special Agent F* G. McGEARY of this office, which is
self-explanatory#

Copies of this letter and memorandum are also
being furnished the St* Paul Office*

DB:HD
Enc.
cc: St* Paul



KANSAS CITY, KESSOJEI
APRIL 26, 1940

*«

MEMORANDUM FuR ThE FILE:

llhile the writer ms engaged on official "business

at the United States Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, on

April 24, 1940, Mr, C. H.^OHEY of the Warden* s Offioo
handed Agent a note which had "been written by ChARLES^COLLII^S,

Innate #55680, at that institution# The note which 'nad been
written on a typewriter is as follows: "Gentlemen: Karpis
and Campbell are in Alcatraz# Johnny fell out of a window
in Kansas City, and Burrhead/iaedy is in Jail in Tulsa#
I think I can help you close the case on the Cleveland train
robberyin 1934# If one of you gentlemen will call on me
I will give you some information which I have that is straight •"

The undersigned interviewed CHARLES COLLIES,
age 34, who advised that he had been sentenced to serve two
years for a violation of the National Motor Vehicle Theft Act
on September 10, 1939, at Houston, Texas# He advised that he
is the secretary to the psychiatrist at the United States
Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, at the present time#
COLLINS advised that his wife is EVELY^/COLLINS, who resides
at Hope, Arkansas, with her parents, Mr# and Mrs# J# D#
GRIFFITH, Route #S#

COLLINS stated he had been motivated to supply
what information he has to the Agents of this bureau by
reason of the fact that he had reoently appeared before the
Parole Board and had expected to receive some consideration
in that he had no previous criminal record# He advised that
the members of the Parole Board sitting at the United States
Penitentiary allowed him exactly thirty-seven seconds for his

appearance before that body and did not let him "speak his
pieoe"# He advised he had, therefore, decided to try most
anything vhich might give him some advantage in connection
with his parole and thought that in the event he gave some

valuable information to the Bureau they would reciprocate
in his behalf in connection with his parole# Agent advised

COPTIC* destroyed

169 MAR 25 1965



COLLINS there would not be any promises made to him
as far as assistance being given in connection with
obtaining a parole for him,

C CLLINS advised that he had reoeived informa-
tion while oonfined in the United States Penitentiary at
Leavenworth, Kansas, that a man by the name of)(VANCE,

age about 27, was the only member of a gang wm> held up
a train at Cleveland in 1934 and took mail and express
valued at approximately 75,000, He advised that one
BURRhEAD KAEDY had been tried on this oase and aoquitted
at Cleveland, Ohio, and that VANCE, first name unknown,
formerly operated a tavern in Tulsa, Oklahoma, during
about 1935 to 1937, COLLINS did not know the location
of the tavern, and had never been in it# He further
advised that he knows that KAEDY is in jail at Tulsa,
Oklahoma, for robbing a Government warehouse of whisky,
and that his bend had been set at $50,000,

It was explained to COLLINS^that lihe information
he had to offer apparently was of ver^r little value after
he had stated that ALVIK^KARFIS and^AMPBELL were involved
in this holdup, in view of the fact that it had occurred
six years ago and that undoubtedly the Statute of Limitations
would have operated. He advised that VANCE apparently had
not been suspected of this holdup,

i “While talking to CHARLES COLLINS, he advised that
one SAI&ffjlCOAKER, age about 48, who was supposed to be

released from the United States Penitentiary about June 1,

1940, is endeavoring to recruit a gang at the present time
for the purpose of holding up banks and payroll jobs in the
Middle West, COLLINS stated that SAlMf CGAKER has endeavored
to recruit him as a front man, and the base of CQAKER^
operations is expected to be in South Coffeyville, Oklahoma,
COLLINS stated he understood that SAMMY COAKER had served
a twenty-five year sentence at McAlester, Oklahoma, and
had been in penitentiaries practically all of his life.

Agent thanked COLLINS for the above informati on,
and advised him in the event he had any information of value
in the future it would be reoeived with appreciation.

FGUtW
F. G. McGEARY
SPECIAL AGENT
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I leant to ton-*ln Ardor that.it may be a matter ef record,
meni upon the attached memorandum of April 8th addressed to me by
Inspector Tracy * Information has been received /Ton a confidential

,

source that Senato Ô/orrts 1 office is in possession of information
to the effect'~TKal I Kd&^he arrest of Alvitf'Farpis tn Pea Orleans
field up for several days Until ,£ could gW% “Were to personally make
the arrest * From information ii»e have received from this confidential
Source, the Senator** office attached considerable importance to the
fact that I had done this* -A' ,• 4.4

. v 4 ;
.'4.'". % ..

Jt looujd tftot *uen (/ *uc7lT action had been taken, it
wao Store or less immaterial tn that the arrest Wo* effected, end in
visa of the fact that I am personally desirous of being present ,/

when any arreate are to be made Where there is strong likelihood
that firearms will be used and that some one of eur Agente may be
eubjeoted to extreme danger . However, In this case the information
that the tlanator is reported to have is absolutely incorrect •

The attached memorandum shows that Inspector Cor.nelley on
April 30, 1030, at 11:53 AE, received information that Alvin Xarpts
was in Few Orleans and was furnished with an address whers he might
be found * On the same day, at 4:30 Pi/ Eastern Standard Time, or 3:30
PE Eero Orleans Tine, I left by chartered plane from New Fork City for
'ew Orleans* The plane arrived at Eero Orleans at 11:30 PE, Few Orleans
'ine the eame day

*

. it that time ft wee net definitely known that Alvin
' tearpis and hie associates were actually at the address which Inspector
f/m.'GaA.nelley had in hie possession* In fact, ft woe not knom until IS

the following day, or approximately 12 hours after I had actually
ylfgnnfcca » n Sew Orleans, that Alvin Xarpts and. hie associates were at

S.tj£f a&zmss given* fust as spon as this fact teas determined at neon

jgg let, immediate plans wore mads to effect the arrest of Farpis
and his -associates, which arrests were mods at 8:15 PE on Say 1st*.:

"
,
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:

—
'
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Thusj\fki ant iri' infsrsaifen with Senator Eorris hits ocn-

Mr. Quine Tmmm

Tear Wmmm

Mr. Tracy

M.

J$'.rt~3deer Hooker
Director

| 4
FCDtwi. ey*i*o of i»ivaiiu*riaH

O.S. DEPAKTtiui) Of iUSIlCf
l

APR 24 1940

US. DEPART uf Ju^ .r.E •?



DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

415

)

Laboratory Report

Case: St. Paul, I'inn.
. unknovm Subjects

Edawrd G. Bremer
7-576

^ 1 1

Specimens. ^ black leather handbag.

Examination requested by: st# Paul Division office

Date received: Feb. 21 , 1954

Examination requested: General and Fingerprint

Result of examination:

#

Number

:

Examination by:
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 451
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects
Edward G-. Brener - Victim
7-576

Humber:

Specimens: 1 envelope addressed to Hr. Harold E. %rlan and postmarked
Feb* 8 f 19o4 at St. Louis p L.o

.

Letter enclosed begins ” Your personal in paper ,f
.

Examination requested by:

Date received: Habch l f

Examination requested:

St. Louis Division Office

1934

General and Fingerprint

Jsf

-ft

i
i



DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

# 399

)

1

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects

Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576

Number:

Specimens: i pair of goggles used by the abductors in the above case

Examination requested by: St. Paul Division Office

Date received: Feb* ^ , 1934

Examination requested:

Result of examination:

Fingerprint and General Laboratory

Examination by:

%
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: unknown Subjects
Edward G* Bremer - Victim
7-576

Number:

Specimens: l coffee can in which was sent a note from the Kidnapers.

Examination requested by: St. Paul Division Office

Date received: peb. 19, 1934

Examination requested: Fingerprint and General laboratory

i

i
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 383

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Enknown Subject* Number:

Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576

Specimens: i envelope addressed toAdolph Bremer and postmarked Brooklyn, H* Y*
Jan* 31, 1934* two page letter enclosed begin* * The greatest
shock of my life came ".,page 2 begins " Edward is very ill* "

letter signed by Janes M. Powers.

Examination requested by: New York Division Office

Date received: Feb. 16, 1934

r

Examination requested: General and Fingerprint

Result of examination: Examination by

ffcU* 'f>0

-7
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 3B6

0. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects
Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576-373

Number

Specimens

:

1 leather bill-fold;
1 envelope flap with peneil notation on same " Wickersham 2-5900 w

1 membership card #49, of E. G* Bremer, in the St. Paul Chapter,
American Institute of Banking;

1 1933 membership card of E* G. Bremer in the Lafeyette Club;
1 membership card #457963 ( 1934 ) American Legion, St. Paul # 8 ;

Examination requested by: 1 business card of Carl L. V. Exselsen;
2 pieces of celluloid; 4 season tickets Bowling

St* Paul Division Office League. # 44, 47, 46, and 50; 2 blank checks of

Date received*
Commercial State Bank, St. Paul, Kinn.

Feb. 16, 1934

Examination requested: General and Fingerprint

Result of examination: Examination by:

y r
r ~ €S

f



DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 404

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects Number:

Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576 _

Specimens: 4 five gallon tin gasoline cans
1 tin funnel
Specimens of gasoline taken from the above cans

Examination requested by: St. Paul Division Office

Date received: Feb. 16, 1934

Examination requested: General Laboratory and Fingerprint

Result of examination: Examination by:

1r~

e>?L^

crJ- k f ~
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

375

i

)

\
*

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects
Edward G* Bremer - Victim
7-576

Number:

Specimens: 1 envelope addressed to Walter Kagee postmarked Chicago, 111*,
dated Feb, 1, 1934* 1 note enclosed beginning " Walter Kagee:
inform Adolph Bremer we are ready to follow -*•

Examination requested by: st* Paul Division Office

Date received: Feb* 15, 1934

Examination requested: General and Fingerprint

Result of examinations X Examination by:

fid'/X C-
/

7

„
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 301

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects
Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576-

Number

Specimens: 16 anonymous , crank and information letters pertaining to the
instant case.

Examination requested by: Division Office, St. Paul, l!inn.

Date received: January 27, 1934

Examination requested: Handwriting

Result of examination: Examination by:
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

i

\

Laboratory Report

Case:

Specimen;

Number

:

Examination requested by:

Date received:
Examination desired:

Date of Report:

Result of examination: Examination by

x 7^7
^
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 359

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects

5dsar£-Or- Bremer- - victim
7-576

Number:

Specimens: 1 envelope addressed to Mr. Howard A. Woolverion and Postmarked
Chicago, 111. Feb. 24, 1932. 1 letter addressed to Mr • Woolverton
beginning " This is to infqrm you ".Further instructions" are the
beginning words of the second page. Photostatic copy of letter
and envelope addressed to victim postmarked Kansas City, Mo.,
2-1-32, letter marked as exhibit 3. Photostatic copy of letter

Examination requested by: envelope addressed 2to victim and postmarked
Feb. 4, 1932. Exhibitnl. 1 newspaper add re instant

Chicago Office cas

Date received: Feb. 12, 1934

Examination requested: Handwriting and typewriting

Result of examination Examination by:

if-
tr^L
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
# 361

]

I

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects
Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576

Number

:

Specimens: Letters written by victim while held captive

Examination requested by: St. Paul Division Office

Date received: February 12, 1934

Examination requested: General and Fingerprint

r Result of examination:

JK -

t
Examination by:
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case:

Specimen:

Examination requested by:

Number

Date received:
Examination desired:



DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
# 360

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects Number:

Edward G« Bremer - Victim
7-576

Specimens: 1 part flannel shirt.

1 pair of heavy underwear.

1 pairof heavy socks.

Examination requested by: Division Office, St. Paul, yinn

Date received: February 10 , 19M

Examination requested: General

Result of examination: Examination by:



DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # JSSS

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects Number:

Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576

Specimens: 10 anonymous and infor.aation letters ( Description attached
)

Examination requested by: St« Paul Division Office

Date received: February 10, 1934

Examination requested: General

Result of examination: Examination by:

<



DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
#

357

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects
Edward G# Bremer - Victim
7-576

Number

:

Specimens: 14 anonymous and crank letters ( Description attached
)

Examination requested by: St# Paul Division Office

Date received: Feb# 9 # 1934

Examination requested: Handwriting

Result of examination: Examination by:

t
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XPC:IB3 #»bruary 6, 1934.

t
Offie« la the MM of UKKBOVH SUBJECTS, BWaRD O. BRSffiR, VICTIM, KIDNAFlMa,
fourteen crank, information tod anonymous latter* wear* received which ir* Uitid
below for reoord purposes, Iliotostetlo eoples of those are being mad* and will
bo forwarded to the Division. The originals are being retained la the laboratory
'and will be examined an to the handwritlag, with a view to determining If the
handwriting Is Ideatieal with day others previously received la oonnectlon with
this ease, Upon receipt of information from the Division as to ahleh will bd' .

>
treated as new extortion eases the usual fingerprint examination ei 11 be made.

8*

Anonymous letter. Undated, addressed to Mr. A. B. 656 V - Tth St. peal,
the first sentence of whioh reads "your eon la verry sidle, hs needs
e doctors ear*.* and signed Tour friend*, y- V /

Letter dated Jen. 22nd, 1934, The Bungalow*, Spofforth, Harrogate, *

Yorks, England, addressed to Mr. Adolph Brewer and signed '

: .

Valter Jeffries". v'C
.

V* Letter postmarked Barton, t»„ Jan. SO, 1934, addressed to Adolph
Bremer and signed *P. V. Damon".

4. .anonymous note postmarked Chicago, 111., Feb. 1, 1934, addressed to
Jacob Schmidt Brewing Co., signed *B.*, the first sentenoe of which
reads "fifty thousand in 5-10-20 must bo la Chicago by Thursday nlta”.

Anonymous note postmarked Pittsburgh, Pa., Jan. 29, 1934, sent special
pollvary and addressed to.Mr. A. Bremer, signed "Kidnapers", the first
sentense of which reads "llr. Bremer Jet yopr son Is safe we want ...

.

ir'&iWPr

*
29, 1934, addressed to Mr.

Father Cox oontaetus"*. V r
-

ji.,;

Latter postmarked Rochester, Ulan., yen.
' Adolph Bremer and algoed "Mrs. X. (Crops*. ' v-

'

postmarked Bridgeport, Conn. yen. SO, 1934, sent by
Jaoob Schmidt Brewing 0o«, the first sentence of

Bremer, ' stop worrying Krs. Bremer cod also > :

family because Ur. Edward Bremer safe and aoundV;. r-. ^ •,•,,.4

Letter postmarked Jacksonville, 111., Jan. 29, 1984,' addressed to ’^vr -'v

.
Ur. Adolph Bremer and elgned *susaa ?• <*llV..'i^ fV

Anonymous letter postmarked Milwaukee, Vis., Jan. 81, 1934, 'addressed

to Cashier, Comardal state Bank, St. Pawl, Minnesota, Inside envelops
''yeading "Very important this roaeh Walter Magee at ones". The first
sentence of letter reads "Ifalter Magee. Impossible to make contaet la

either tons you will have to some to Milwaukee".
Anonymous letter postmarked Sew York, R.Y., ism, 81, 1984, addressed to
Mr. Adolph Bremer, the first sentence of Adah reads **grsmar* ao you
disobeyed This is last warning".



February 8, 1934Uamo. for Ur. Nathan.
* » V

...

Letter postmarked B1soarok, *|. Dak., Feb 1. 1934, addressed to Ur. ,

Adolph Brener andsigaed "Uadan tattlnorelle*, , % V ; „ v'v/ .

U. Anonymous letter postaarked Brooklyn, N. Y* j Jen. to, 1934, addressed
• ,

.<•.... , ,

' 4 .
Udolph Brener and signed with red erayon penoil "Slenlture**, the

i-?V, first sentence of which reads "8. Q. Bremer oan be located through
mS /V *he knowledge of a house situated bn Dean street Brooklyn, New York".

tetter postaarked Byron, Ulan. Feb. I, 1934, addressed to Krs. sduard
O* Bremer and elgnad . "Krs. R. . D. Kaxfleld*. '*

Anonymous latter poatnarked prowldenes, R. X., ^ah. 80, 1934, addressed
u** adolph Brener, at. Paul ' -

•

.

the first sentenoe of which reads •

"Let ne say to ease yout mind Your Son Sdward 0. Bremer Is alira
*P to this date Fan, 29th", and la signed "I with-hold Up name”.

'

),;>.
' i-T ' '

>: Reapeotfully, ' %
'Iv-uf” ;^C^r i-'im *

'

'

iv; *y~.\ .. ./vsvju?. :
.:r\ - •

:«;V: v .v' .

: ‘

-

v^:
. - j:’ ^ ' •

• f ; -
' V .

“

-t:
-

18.
•

_
• i" c -

14.

r iv *...•*

• r — .V =
-

• John J. 8dwards, i ^
* •: I' » * > "< L. •( -i t—e.45"*'



DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
# 439

l .1

Laboratory Report

Case: Alvin Karpis, with aliases, et al#
Edward G# Bremer - Victim
7-576

Number

:

Specimens: Records of the I.lcAIester Stet Penitentiary showing the signatures of
Doc Barker and Volney Davis.

Examination requested by.
Oklahoma City Divisioh Office

Date received: March 2, 1934

Examination requested: Handwriting



DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
#437

Laboratory Report

Case: Alvin Earpis, with aliases, et al.
Edward. G, Brener - Victim
7-576

Number

:

Specimens: 1 envelope addressed to Vx. Coy 0, Hardwick and postmarked
i-arch 27, 1933 ; Note enclosed begins " I an goingto ask you
of a little favor

Examination requested by:

Date" received: Larch

Examination requested:

Result of examination:

St. Paul Bivision Office

2, 1934

typewriting +

Examination by



DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
# 440

Laboratory Report

Case: Alvin Karpis, with aliases, et al.
Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576

Number:

Specimens: 1 Envelope and letter addressed to Mr. Adolph Bremer written
on the stationery of the St. Regis Hotel, Winnipeg, Canada, £-7-34.

( letter consists of five handwritten pages )

1 envelope and letter enclosed addressed to The I Manager,
Jacob Schmidt Brewing Co. written on the same stationery on 2-7-34.

Examination requested
General and Fingerprint

Date received: March 3, 1934

Examination requested :fcy: St. Paul Division Office

Result of examination:

y&r>.y
, CL * 'K'yfYK'rP

i\

& O;
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 461

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects
Adolph Bremer Sr. - Yictim
7-576

Number:

Specimens: 1 envelope addressed to Mr. Adojph Bremer Sr# and postmarked
March 6, 1934, Rock Island, 111.

1 letter consisting of 3 sheets of yellow paper - note printed
in pencil*

Examination requested by:
St. Paul Division Office

Date received: March 10, 1934

Examination requested: General and fingerprint.



DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
# 303

/

I

Laboratory Report <r

Cage; Unknown Subject® Number:
Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576

Specimens: 1 envelope addressed to Mr. A. Bremer, postmarked Minneapolis, Minn.

January 25, 1934, 9:30 PM.
1 note beginning n If you were sincere in your statement,

"

Examination requested by: Division Office, St. Paul, Minn.

Date received: January 29, 1934

Examination requested: General and Fingerprint

/drf . . .

Result of examination: / /

/

Examination by.

P
f |

6fy A f
h/Cv\*t*2



# 304DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Uhknown Subject®
Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576

Number:

Specimens:

A
1 envelope addressed to Mr. Adolph Bremer, postmarked St. Paul, Minn.
Jan. 20, 1934 — 1 ftote beginning "Do not pay Ransom Money"

1 letter and envelope written on stationery bearing the heeding of
C. E. McCracken Real Estate — the letter being signed
by C* E. McCracken.

Examination requested bv^
Division Office, ^1 envelope addressed with clippings from paper

Postmarked Minneapolis, Minn. Jan. 23, 1934.

St. Paul, Minn.

Date received: January 29, 1934

Examination requested: Handwriting

l



)

DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

# 313

Case: Unknown Subjects
Edward G# Bremer - Victim
7-576

Number

Specimens: 5 photographs of a "Road Chart" showing typed plans for
a"get away"aft or a Crimea

Examination requested by: Mr# Coffey

Date received: January 30, 1934

Examination requested: Typewriter comparison

Result of examination: Examination by:



.
;
Xv •

'm

'0s*

:Sx£-

DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown subjects
Edward G* Bremer - Victim
7-576

Number

Specimens: 16 anonymous, crank and information letters
Description attached

Examination by

Examination requested by: Division Office, St* Paul, Minn#

Date received: January 31, 1934

Examination requested: Handwriting

Result of examination^^
^

^
xam *nat'* on ^

dttk

%fo *~*~*1^
„j£

-fop

VMi
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects
Edward G. Bremer - Victim
7-576

Specimens: 10 anonymous letters

Number:

Description attached )

Examination requested by: Diwiifion Office, St* Paul, Minn*

Date received: 1934

Examination requested: handwriting

# 328

Result of examination: Examination by:



I

\

V*

DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
# 336

Laboratory Report

Case: Unknown Subjects
Edward. G. Bremer - Victim
7-576

Number

:

Specimens: 1 automobile seat showing blood stains

1 bottle of cleaning fluid used in cleaning the seat of the car

Examination requested by: Division Office, St. ?aul, Minn*

Date received: 3, 1934

Examination requested: General Laboratory

Result of examination: ' 1/ Examination by:

\



DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 749
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Case: Alvin Karpis, with aliases, et el. Number:

> Edward a. Brener - Victim *

Cf)-r> +***-7-576
Specimens :1 envelope addressed to Vr. Edw. G. Bremer, postmarked St. Louis,

ro., April 2, 1934.

1 letter enclosed begins n Your letter of instruction/ and warning "

Examination requested by: S^int Paul Division fiffice

Date received: April 9 f 1934

Examination requested: General and Fingerprint

Result of examination: Examination by:



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

TO MECHANICAL SECTION:

PLEASE PREPARE THE FOLLOWING
Hr. Hendon

FOR BUM room NO.

•% 1 1 r

NO. _J_

DATE 4-20—40

4244 PHONE 246

Is] MIMEOGRAPHING D PHOTOGRAPHING Q PHOTOSTATING

MULTIGRAPHING ^ DUPLIGRAPHING |—
| MULj|-UTHING

AOORESSOGRAPHING

NO. OF

ORIGINALS

NO. COPIES

REQUESTED

OF EACH

KIND OF PAPER

SIZE

NEGATIVE

OR

POSITIVELETTERHEAD PLAIN

lift- 100
QE BREMER,

History and Early Aasool
fH a-B«T*)CAT Qnn^ T

>

Abduction of Hr. Bremer.

.
—

-

* • -

$
&

v
<£—

- . - ' ....... 1
—

REMARKS OR DESCRIPTION (Copy attached)

APPROVED

M

SIGNED.

“ ?'K> 7.C //'
R. C. Hendon





CLJJVSLASD, OHIO

April 27, 1940

*“*o.,*so
' ***

:v;; ..v ;

*

Ur. John Sdgar Roonr,
Director,
Federal Bur*an of
Bashlagten, D.C.

’
J

V

v>. :f
V

'. '
. a

4

1.

>>•-

.t

**-

tsar Sr. loorori

to r*f«r tdyoair JUjiter of Mareh 12, 1940,
concerning the visit of Sr. BDSARD ^D*.iVJKL0, Director of .•>:

Public Safety at folodo, Cbio, «ni non particularly to th*
inquiry oa the part of DsABOELQ as $o Whether there ms in.the
Suren filfig£$W information concerning individual officer* la
theJffoled*Tolic* Department which would be of value to him la

of hie work. , ' .*V> v

? w- ;••••«

S ’ I have reviewed a number of file! in the Cleveland "S. .

office pertaining to this matter and find that practically all 1

of the inTomation la ooatained; in the Brekid file and apparently
oentere around Captain OEOROS^PIMDIgr, who was at that time in
charge of the so-called hoodlum eqpad of tho Toledo poliee
Department. The essence of this lnforaatlon is that TlhT’TT and

~

members of his hoodlum squad were close associates of THKXS32
and B'HHfAKCKJS, Who operated the "Casino", a notorious night
club id Toledo, which was frequented

J

ft some of the most notori-
ous criminals. For aotaaple, JOH* a bartender at
the Casino daring the auaaer of 1934, related that during the
summer peraons-Whem !g identified from photograph* as being '

>*

members of the TB^rker-garpls gang, were good euetoaers at the
Casino sdiere they were friendly with BHST and THBODpRE AK3US;

A.hat during this period ofJ&a* Captain (IFCEGB JftMIMST, AST
yfa&OW, OfRI^RENfUS, J^KeCASTHT and JAM ^TA?2LSKI , all
' aeabere of the so-called hoodlum squad, frequently visited the .

y Casino and ordered drinks] that he recalled Jria one occasion
i these officers were at the her with WIlildflUBHISOS and laughed

v t and joked with hlm and that 8A8RIS0S bought a drink for everybody
’ }a the Casino, including the officers. As Another example of ;;

. : information famished, it appear* that mwmm&XI, who was in

% intimate association with m*^bers%f the 9&ksr-Karpl* gang lm
<

T. 1934, related that she ind ytSo^fsi^DSTfS, another associate ef "'/

,
' the gang, came to Toledo, Ohio, from Chicago, Illinois in January v
' 1934 with WILLIAM JflfgAHRISCB and mads contact at the Casino) .

-

that latep that earn* day shils they wars at ths Algeo Hotel,

she heard a eoamollom la RABHISOI’s

1
n h /

/ ,*, p * t &&
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Ur. John Edgar Hoover 4/27/4O

advised by him that Captain GRORQ" TIKINEI and some of his rasa

had been conducting sons horseplay with him In the fora of a
fake arrest; that during the suaaer of 1934 members of the
B&rker-Karpis gang were in 00nst ant association with B*JIT and
THEODORE AWOHS . at the Casino; that she saw TOUBST at the Casino
with sons of the aeabers of the fang on two asperate oooaalonsi
that hoe night in the Casino she noticed two/tables polled / /<u ^

together end observed that ARTHUR nw&Xmmm end x
j^itzoouLD were sitting at the Cables with Captain George \
fjMlMEI and several other people; that ea another occasion ehe /

'

eaw ARTHUR R, *D0C" BARKER and CHARLES J. FITZGERALD sitting ^
at a table tilth GEORGE fBffifflJf, drinking and having a good tine;
that on the whole TIBIRET appeared to be very friendly with 4YY
various sen member* iof the Barker-Xarpls gang and referred id
thwa by their ooaaon muni, and thay often called TIMIR3Y "TBT*.

the files reflected that JOS^fsJROSOOB. eho had an :

interest la the *Jovial Club", % gambling bouse, located at 6)1
8t. Clair Strest, Toledo, as well as an Interest in the "Forty- ,

VJ

Second Street Cafe*, and who, I understand, subsequently was
sentenced for hie participation in the robbery of the mail ' ^

train at Qarrettsrills, Ghio, on Rovepber 7, 193$, has related
that Captain GEORGE TUOMST and AmJKuwBBDQB

F

of the Toledo
Police Department were very good mends of hie and that they -

often went fishing together; that he, ROSGOS, became acquainted
with various members of the Barkersarpis gang In the summer of
1934 at the Casino, thereafter associating with them, and that
he, 80SGOB, was an ex-convict, having previously served 14 months
cf an Indeterminate sentence at the Ohio States Reformatory la
about 1915 am a charge cf receiving stolen property* >

V
v

, Y ;
-

>-

’ % V.vv!'' XYVY X YrY'Y
y fhcrc is additional similar information contained in

tha filet relative te Captain GEORGS TDUKTT, hut 1 believe it •>

significant to not# that ha was not prosecuted cm a charge of
harboring aeabers of the Barker-Karple gang.%

.

’^4^^ - W;'
-4" V-

V'
'. '|he files alec refloat that ah dr shout December f# Y

1937, former Special Agent la Charge T.R. SfAPLETOB and Special 1

Agent B.B. PUL had a conference with Chief of Police RAT ALIBI,
'

as well as City Manager and Safety Director JOSH I, 1ST, ami Y
orally related to. them tha Information appearing In the filea -4Y
relative to Irregularities ear Improper conduct on the part of the
personnel of the Toledo Police Oepartafnt, -v : Y 4,'

-Y ;
. YY Y;.

:

: •->
'—*

^

‘

'X •
. 'The files also reflect that la connection with this •*$,

Investigation ef the easejuAltled, OSORO»?PUSCAH, with aliases; ;



Mr. John Edgar Hoover 4/27/40
'r'Zf y

Wt al| ORAL L/^WALLET-ttetl*) 8ATI0KAL STOLES PROP RTT ACT,
an Informant tharoLa-'Nlatod that Captain 0S0RO5 Ti INST, AST
JLAN03NDCRF, tOBHl$rISU>lHJ, CARMHARTOSO and OHMJ ’ WSNKAB,
members of the confidence nan detail af tha Detect; ve Buresa,
Tolodo Polloa Department, had a aonoaatloa with confidence nan
In *alodo whereby thoaa offioara obtained XSJf of every "score"
made by confidanca nan in Toledo and that tha "fixeaf with tha
Toledo Polloa Department were SAIgpSSSIXB and RA1

Mf*

v;,.

/

'A

During February 1939 charges vara filed against
Captain OSOftOE TIMING by chlef of Police JUT AtLSB, at *1Di -

tine tone of tha irregularities on tha part of TXMIRST during tha
course of tha BreRld investigation ware brought cwAfT TBHNU
idien ha took tha atand, denied that ha knew E4®#jAJ£PBELL or
WILLIE HARRISOS, And contended that Chief ALL3lv;aa attempting
to gat hi* out of the department due to tha feet that ha aaa
af the Catholic faith. Tha raault of thia hearing was that

’ ’

T2HS3T waa found guilty in eight counts of absence without
leave, found guilty on one count of disobedience, but was
found not guilty of gross neglect of duty. TIMINHT was there-
upon given a 90-day suspension, but waa not reduced in rank or
punished in any other way.

The resident agents of this office at Toledo continue
to infora as that it la ccanon discussion that Captain QSOROS
TIXISSX will be placed in Charge of the vice aguad at practically

any tine and acre particularly. Agent R.J. LALLT informs me that
hr. DeA*K12LQ entertains tha opinion that fXXTMST haa reformed
and that he will probably put him in charge of tha night detec-
tive X|lrii 'l ^ ... v v- .

' y.', -
. v- .»

-V '.V; : ¥. ./,****$'• r '•>*-
~

v r;../
;f

Za view of the fact that eseentielly all of tha informa-
tion haa, upon the authority of tha Bureia, bean furnished orally
to Chief of Police RAT A1X19 and in view of tha furthar fact that
XT. DeASGBLO apparently entertains a high opinion of Captain -[X
OSOROE TURRET in aplte Of nay information which he haa obtained
from Chi af RAT ALL'S and in aplte of your remarks to him concern-
ing TURRET, I do not feci that it would terra any useful purpose

'

to furnish Mr. DeAKQELO with any of the information In our filea
*

at the present tine* Xt nay ha stated, however, that Mr. DeABSELO
since hie visit in Washington has not called or eoeMunioeted with
ae in any manner relative to any desired information.

Very truly yours.

KLL/irl
W.L. L1STERMAH
Special Agent in Charge

- 3 -
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5 V MAY .7 194)

U. S. DEPARTMENT J0r JUSTICi

V,

Mst . AMtpMABPIS
APPMZHBHGtOM

msm ohlsams
MAT 1, 1936

A memorandum by Mr, Tama, dated April 30, 1936,
aduties that at lit35 a,*, on April 30, 1933 Inspector
Connelley telephoned the Bureau from Mem Orleans advising
he had Just returned from Jack eon, Mississippi , where
informant Grace!Coldstetn, after hours of questioning,
finally gave the exact address In Jfew Orleans where Subjects
were living, Mr, Connelley had looked the place over,

t

ascertained it was located on a Boulevard and on a very
buoy corner and definitely soaeone was there. Me advised
that he was of course going to tsake a survey of the
situation, get tkerr. all tn there anc! then hit the place,
the raid probably taking place the followin' corning.
He advised the apartr.ent was on the bottom floor of a
threc-etory apartment house, ......

Ur, Connelley further advised additional.^
equipment and Agents were being arranged for, s

»’
r

- V. "ij.

•
J The Director departed from Mew Turk City by^ ^

chartered plane at 4:30 p,n, the Basic day, thte being .?

w

3:30 p,m. Mew Orleans time, which was exactly 4 hours and '

35 mtnutee after receiving word that the most recent T*- ~

location ef Karpin was' known. Is Mr, Connelley pointed ;

out at 11:55 a,m,, someone Was apparently Itvtng tnthe %.*-

apartment, however, it was met known who might be tRoro.V

The chartered plane from MewTork^arrivsd <» "/

Mew Orleans at 11:30 p,m, the earns evening, •'

'iv
:

v •• f
’

* .*
** '

' . V >*[1*

' In a meaormdum prepared by fc

Jfrv’ Tv D, Quinn on
May 9, 2933, it to set forth that on May let about noon the
Subjeot$ were found tn the fcousot that they left immediately
thereafter drivtng two autdnobtles' ahd later returned with
only one car . There were two men and one wottem in the party
Plans were made and the raiding party went to the raid

f the

‘

’-LJ

c
--*

..
‘ r

* S

I

-
,’ i

location a£r>ut 5:15 &»n # * which was the busiest tii.e o

COFIEP PESTKOYEDX l6g MAR 25 1{£6 K6K
L
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April 6, 1940Memorandum for the Di rector -2-

day at the corner of Canal Street and Jeff Davie Boulevard

»

A group const eting of ths Director* Connelleyt Brantley,--
Burt and Buchanan, mere to go to the front door, however

,

os the Agents were about to pass the house to part the care
tn the next block and cone back with the puna on foot

,

the two eubfoote cane out* The Agehte, led by the Direotor,'
Jumped out of the oar and demanded Subjects surrender
Just as Karpis and Bunter and the woman with them were
about to enter their automobile* • i

V- Respectfully,



u oo-»
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Office of Director

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Record of Telephone Call or Visitor

April 21 1940.

Mr. CtCYln

Mr. Mclntlr*

' Stated 8he wanted to report o auspicious large
house in the 600 block of East Grand Avenue,
the number of which isi probably 613. She
stated 3he knows this house had some connection
with the Bremer kidnaping case . She stated
she didn't want the call to Washington to cost
her too much and disconnected before any detaili
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*V7, 1940
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• ?'-' For your information, on April 21, 1940 Miss
Doll* Taman, gtrtng twr iddnii aa 631 East Grand Avenue, ;

'
i
v :".v'

.'

-*r*V
• .? -;

*•

V t

.am- tf
~

i

Decatur, Illinois, telephonicelly contacted the Bureau to
report a suspicious larue house in the 600 block of Baot
Orand Aran*, possibly U), «hlth aha Indicated night have
mm connection with the Breosr Kidnaping Case* ,r4„ 4 ,,-.. t.* ...;• * • <.

»

^V-*£.
" ‘-.

. .. 4 .;' '-.*• •*; 4it4 •»'*
•’

*3rf*.-*4f.vac .W*’ *-: -iar‘." : V -

“ “
- elag powers declined to flee farther Information

concerning her suspicions os she did not wont to pay the cost
of the telephone call* Accordingly, she disconnected before
any detail* could b* secured* ,.,_ , .. ,^v ..~, ...w, . . ... .~, ,.„.

The Bureau desires that Kiss Powers be inter-
viewed in the near futur* in order that all of hsr infora&tlon
concerning this natter nay be fully developed* %;*— v; -•-

-v 4 '•,% / '• v iv .,4*.
_

ery truly yourav
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER < ^ M ,

DIRECTOR ‘

/ \

Jrhrral Bureau of Inurstigallon

Butted States Bepartmeut of Juatire

Blasljttigton, B. ©.
DML:GS

April 29, 1940

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

0
RE: BREKID

Mr. Tol«-nr
J

Mr. NrISbti I

Mt E. A T.,r':n

Mr. CLeor

I

Mr. Ladd

Mr. Egan

Mr. G!a^r»

|
Mr. Lertw -

1 Mr.

r* T'
*-

I

Mr. Tracy
|

I desire to suggest the advisability of
requesting the Bureau of Prisons to take a new set of
the fingerprints of Alvin)fKarpis. It is noted that he
was apprehended in 1936, at which time his fingerprints
were found to have been mutilated*

I believe that it would be interesting to
find out the condition of the fingers at the present time,
whether they have healed and the ridges returned to their
normal condition or just the status of the scars appearing
on his fingers at this time.
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ft la suggested that in tha event It la
possible far yon to arrange through tha Warden at
AlcatraA to aeoura a new aat of fingarprlnta of Alvin

.

^ '

Karpia, sane ba forwardad to the Bureau for an exanlaa* V
tion to deternine whether there haa bean any change la > vj,r;;

' :

tha ridga fornatloo during tha tine alnoa 1936 whan hla y ::

fingartlpa had bean operated on* -s - >,

1 do not, however, desire that any formal
request be made for these prints, and desire that you
obtain than only if possibla to do ae informally through
tha Harden* -
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Tory truly yoara# ;
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Springfield, Illinois
Msy 15, 1940
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ChlMgi, Illinois **•.

Soar Sirs

%m
Sot BRBXD

fV Cv ;
,

s*r-.v*'V
'

> . ,- >f >;r .

*

(k lay t, 1940 while postal Agent (l) <KSKFH HQRH, of
this offloe,m attending Orand Jury prossedlnga at Springfield, .

Illinois, ho mi eontaetod by Mr* COM3TAUT BROW, a reputable
and aoll known eltlssn of Bureau County, - Illinois, who rosidos
at Wywnst, Illinois, and who Is Frosldont of ths First Rational
Bank of Wysnet, Wyanot, Illinois, who furnished ths following
Infomatlsnt k , *: ,.•, ^ i *••;•; .-V // :

'•••
’-v, /*-. s-

,

“ >
. _ T

.*% • '•/'.* •’
. ../

Mr. BROW edrlsod that ha Is an unolo of nr. J08EP1 P,
ORAI, with aliases, Fugitive (1,0. 1£32) through tho Marriage of

.

his alooo, daughter of his oldest brother, to Zfer. IXiI| that
aorcotias ago a Deputy Sheriff tram tho offlea of Sheriff BDMDVD J.

WELTERS, Ottawa, Illinois, earns to his residence at Wyaxwt, Illinois,
and oonfidontially Infomod him that Dr, M3RA1 had been killed, and
burled alongside tho fox Hirer, hear Ottawa, Illinois. This infomati
was oocnreyed to Mr. BVBl tor the reason that ths Sheriff's Office
know that M. BROW was an unole of Dr. MBUI, and had displayed
interest as to his whereabouts after BROW had road in tho Aaerloen
Kegasine and other publications that Dr. BXUI had boon thrown into

,
; 12iL

years ago, M. BROW gore financial asslstotna*..atMpr , t

ooeasions, to Dr. KRAI and his nlooo, when ho had loarjidd tbay
wore in dire need of foiids, and Mr. BS0W unhesitatingly vslunt»*wdiA
these foods, as ho has done tor osay individuals in Bureau County.
It is a well kzxnm faet that Mr. BRCTOI go t very wealthy toattidiai,
sod doriros ®r#at pleasure In assisting people financially.

Mr, BROW farther stated that in his opinion there is
i\ doubt that the intonation as conveyed by this Deputy Sheriff is -

\| eorreot, end that full details pertaining to the location of the

V body af Mr. KRAI eould be obtained fTon Sheriff UNDID J. WELTERS.
A fr. SS0R1 farther stated that in hie opinion Sheriff WELTBRS is a

/ \ law snforoenant offioor who nskss it his buslnass to learn and be
Wept advised of information of ths type related above.

a body of water end his body

T
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Mr. BBOnr tlM rolatod that Mr. KRAI'S fentr s&fis Is
sstrriod to a nan by tho nsat of StE^ (phonotlo), aad Is living
with bar son and husband in Indianapolis. - &>]'

#
...... . **a; i •<

^
- V "t# IV. , i

'

" Iho abovo is transnlttod for year information. aad It is
that oontaot bo had with Shariff VKLtSRS. Daring ths

soarso of ths lntorviow Shoriff WSLTJ8RS any bo adrisod of to
. souroo of this information.

Tory truly youra.

J. I. lBQRIlW. ,

Spooial Agont in Chargo.



.JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR
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United States department of lutttre

BBasfflngton, 50. C.
May 21, 1940

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. E. 1. TAMM

O
Re: BREKID

r

For your information, on May 7, 1940 a Special Agent
of the Springfield Office, while attending a Grand Juryioy^-
sentation at Springfield, was contacted by Mr. Constaii&fBrown,
a reputable and well known citizen, who resides at Wyanet,
Illinois, and who is President of the First National Bank in
that city.

Mr. Brown informed the Agent that he was the
uncle of Dr. Joseph P. Moran, w.as.. Fugitive, I. 0. #1232,
through the marriage of his niece to Dr. Moran; that some time
ago a deputy from the office of Sheriff Edmund J. Welters,
Ottawa, Illinois, came to his residence at Wyanet, Illinois to
confidentially inform him that Dr. Moran had been killed and
buried along the Fox River near Ottawa. It appears this infor-
mation was conveyed to Mr. Brown as the Sheriff's Office was
aim re of his relationship to Dr. Moran and the fact that he
was genuinely interested in knowing Moran's whereabouts if
possible. Mr. Brown informed the Agent that in his opinion
there was no doubt but that- the information conveyed to him
was correct; further, that the full details of this matter
could be obtained from Sheriff Welters at Ottawa.

These data were obtained from an inter-office letter
from the Springfield Division to the Chicago Office dated May
13, 1940; however, in order to insure that this will be given
active investigative attention, there is attached hereto a
letter to the Chicago Office requesting that this information
be given thorough and inmediate action.

-V*

VK
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t vv . Jteferenoe i« Mate to the letter frw th* Springfield
Division addressed te jotur office on toy 13, 1940, retarding
laforaatlon received from Ur. Constant Broanef KJanst, Illlnol
to the effoot that Dr* Joseph F, Koran, with aliases, the
subject of Identification Order #1232, ms killed and burled ,

beside the Tax Elver near Oita** ' Hlfmlac-*'u+Zkv&i

The suggestion that Sheriff Edeund J, belters of
Ottawa la in possession of additional infonsation in this
connection has been noted and it ia desired that this natter

.

be given iwaodlate and thorough attention and tbs Bureau
promptly advised ef the result ef your inquiries*
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JFrfU’uiI Surrau of fnwttiptian

Hnitrii States Department of Jfustire

San Francisco, California
June 3 , 1940

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir: RE: BKEKID

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated
May 11, 194-0, suggesting that if possible, without marine a
formal request, the fingerprints of ALVIIrKARPIsif Alcatraz
Penitentiary, be obtained and forwarded to the Bureau,

On Bay 16, 194-0, in the absence of the -

Warden, an agent of tliis office discreetly interviewed the
Associate Warden, Mr/ MILLER, at Alcatraz, relative to obtain- .

ing the desired fingerprints* MILLER advised that he would
refer this matter to the Warden upon his return and suggested •

that this office direct a letter to the Warden setting forth
a request to obtain the fingerprints of KARPIS. In accordance
with Bureau instructions this was not done.

On May 22, 1940 MILLER was again contacted
and advised that he had discussed this matter with the Warden
and that he felt KARPIS should not be fingerprinted at this
time for the reason that KARPIS is getting along very well and
there being no reason to bring him to the office for anything.
'Wise, The Warden feelg_guch~jjctlobTmay antagonize KARPIS. which
isTnoTndesired* MILLER explained that KARPIS would take the
attitude that he had been sentenced, was serving his time, and
would see no reason why he should submit to being again finger-
printed, or being bothered in his prison life.

It was suggested to MIILER that if an
occasion arises where EARPIS is brought out for any other reason,

that his fingerprints might then be obtained without the result
feared by the Warden, to which MILLER agreed indicating that

j

should such occasion present itself he would endeavor to obtain l* *
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CASSIUSTMCDONALD, HABEAS CORPUS MATTER. JUDGE RICHARD J HOPKINS.

US DISTRICT COURT RELEASEC MCDONALD ON HABEAS CORPUS WRIT KANSAS

CITY KANSAS TODAY ON OWN RECOGNIZANCE OF TWENTYFIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS.

USA OFFICE ADVISES CASE WILL BE APPEALED TO US CIRCUIT COURT OF

APPEALS. AM INFORMED THAT MCDONALD HAS MADE THE STATEMENT THAT
l* .

HE EXPECTS TO PROCEED FROM LEAVENWORTH TO DETROIT MICHIGAN WHERE

HE WILL GO FISHING*

BRANTLEY ’

i.';
:

ACK AND HOLD

OK FBI WASH DC GNC

' r

,

-•

J

r
vJ

*

U
'

=isiLsr
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONYjjpEXE® j&j

V IJUN 12 1S4G

Uik&OEPARTHENT OF
T t r

* y&



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

I«d»ral Sweat* of Inoestigaffon

SttUeb States department of Justice

GNV/jCS

Wa<l)in$tott, 9. 0.

June 8, 1940

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. E.

t
RE: BREEED

Reference is made to the teletype from the Kansas City
Office of June 6, 1940, calling attention tojthe release of
Cassias McDonald by Federal Judge Richard J.lfHopkins on a writ
of habeas corpus* —-—

Pursuant to your request, there is attached for your
approval a memorandum for Assistant Attorney General 0* John
Rogge of the Criminal Division, calling attention to this
flagrant action*

It is noted the teletype from the Kansas City Office
did not enlarge upon the reasons for Judge Hopkins granting
the writ. In order that this information might be obtained
for inclusion in the attached memorandum, I telephonieslly con-
tacted Special Agent in Charge Brantley on this date*

I

\

f

Mr. Brantley stated the writ mas granted largely on
the grounds that McDonald was nit represented by competent
legal counsel during the time of his trial, as the allegation
was that the attorney was intoxicated during this period
of time* Mr. Brantley advised that Judge Hopkins has not ren-

dered a formal opinion in this matter, but that such action

will be taken at some subsequent date, and that when the

opinion is rendered a copy will be forwarded to the Bureau*

^ (£) Mr. Brantley stated the United States Attorney's

Office in Kansas City, Kansas, was highly indignant over the

; action of Judge Hopkins in this matter and plans to stress the

appeal to the United States Circuit Court of Appeals*

tr

ElT

-i

Sr

O

Kn
o
r

Mr. Brantley called attention to the fact that Judge

\ Hopkins has always been a problem in that district, as evidenced

by his leniency in handling criminal cases. It is noted previous

complaints have been received concerning this Federal Judge, as

evidenced in the Bureau's file #62-52721* ^

,<uy

/
'J? '

’.aL •

5

7

Respectfully,

f H < >
,

t/

1
*
7 ,

>3
It

urrs***

QF iftf'FHlGATXH

t3 "JUN 12 me f

1 us. depart;
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; l desire to soil your attention to the eetloa of
•* :..?y Federal Judge Richard J. Hopkins, tfciited States District

'"-*

-j* l£>

Court, bniu City, fcensas, Id granting on Jane 6, 1940,
a writ of behest corpus freeing Cassius McDonald, a
Federal prisoner. Be was released on a $3,500 bond at :

. .y/ :

hie own reoognicanoe.

I This decree by Judge Bopkins, Z feel. Is m
warranted in view of the information obtained during
investigation of the Bremer Kidnapping Case in which &
McDonald played an Important part. Bis Implication In
case, it will be recalled, was instrumental in amending

r ;A

the
Caseins
that

amending the
Federal Kidnapping Statute on January 24, 1936, to punish
those individuals who received or disposed of ransom moneys,
knowing thee to be in regard to a violation of this Statute.

*, i -- " .*

A&

fe
V

A*

vV

The kidnapping of Bdward Oeorge Bremer ooourrod
on January 17, 1934, when ho was taken from St. Fcnl.
Minnesota, end transported by automobile to Bensenvillo

: SMLUttl«OV1f«| MUU V4«UtO^V4 M«U VJ BUWOi/VX4V W QQUMMUTI HM|
Illinois, where he was held captive until February 7, 1934,

wtumed to Rochester, Minnesota, and release*
payment ef ransom in the amount of $200,000.

rr.

~x. '
.

C-

me. toIsom St

«r. g. JL

i- The criminal propensities of the individuals in-
volved in that dering crime nay be well appreciated by noting
the kidnapping was in part performed by members of tho Bark
Rarpia gang, including, in addition, Any Campbell, Bblnear -

Davie, Oliver A* Berg, Berry Sawyer, end William Weaver, all

of Whom are now Serving life sentences in that.cast, -.-at;

\
^ . - in regard to the implication of Caaaiua MeDcnaUL

Investigation ostshlie^ad that on or about September 1, 1934*
“ " t^li gang, Inelnding William Rarriaon,

EaU Barker, Bany Ca^)beU, an4

;
: *



Memorandum for Assistant Attorney
General 0* John Rogge

Page a

Mr. K. A. Ita«

VW««W PVWWUMMf •' IWBHM A VWOUtfV V* HAP iHVWWfMIUy WAW
McDonald, assisted Fred Barker, and his mother, Kate Barker,
in obtaining a residence at Cklawaha, Florida, and also a hide-
out for Alvin Karpis and Delores. Delaney in ideal, Florida, ; r
x"4 ‘

' ’ **«;;•
. v , -• .. «-.*• •?.>*- o' .<

. *. ,’y v . / 4
. .

Investigation established that between September 1,

"

1934, and January 17, 1935, Cassius McDonald conferred fre-
quently with William Harrison and Bariy Sawyer at the El Com*
aodoro Hotel in 1gLaal, and on several occasions Bade trips
leathers to Havana, Cuba* •,

It mas established that on September s, 1934, MoDonald
exchanged In Havana, through one Race Bolivar, approximately
118,000 of the Bremer ransom money for #11,000 in Cuban told, r

which on the following day was sxohanged for #1,000 bills.
On September 10, 1934, MoDonald and Harrison again procsedad
to Havana mhera McDonald exchanged approximately #73,000 of
this ransom money at the Chase Rationed. Bank for #1,000 bills.
Fourteen of these #1,000 bills were subsequently found In the
home of Fred and Kate Barker at Oklawaha, Florida, where they —
were both killed ahlle resisting arrest by Special Agents ff
this Buresm, ^ <

- Cassius McDonald was arrested tar Special Agents a*
West Palm Beach, Florida, on February 7, ,1935, and was indicted
on the same date by a Federal (hand Jury at Jacksonville,
Florida, for harboring Alvin Karpis* /He was again arrested
by Agents cf this Bureau at Detroit, Michigan, on September 26,
1935, and on September 27, 1935, * new Ipdlntmerit was returned
against McDonald and ethers at 8t. Paul, Minnesota, charging
them with conspiracy to violate the Federal Kidnapping Statute*
MoDonald at that time was held la Detroit, Michigan, For trial
in default of e #100,000 bond* On February L 1936, MoDonald /
was sentenced in the united States District Court at St* Baul^'M
Minnesota, to serve fifteen years in a Federal Penitentiary. /
, 1

.":4
. ..X - ^ •,*>.

.

During the trial at St. Paul. Minnesota, the eeort
obtained the Impression that McDonaldfiad seme peculiarities ~

or ocmplaxea ef ether than a normal person, and first suspended

h^t.5

MISS



Voaorandua tor Assistant Attorney
General 0, John Hoggs

3

f vi-4# «a;Vsw.. •*?

sentence pending a quliy as to Ida asntal condition. loresti-
gatlon, however, revealed from several of McDonald's oloeo i.

associates that bo an* nonal and fully capable of tranaaetlng
hie affaire with an understanding and shrewdness. Further, /

that be bad an exaggerated idee of bio laportanos and
nlng and evasive in bla dealings* -S.v. $

i -

^ - " 3% la to be observed also that McDonald
in Havana. Cuba, on January 19, 1933. by Cohan officials. r ^

changed with being an undesirable alien, following the filing
of a ooaplalnt charging bin with swindling an individual of
$10,000, m oonnectloo with this arrest be was released
through the cooperation of the ttoited St»taa._Ccr®ulAr Servioo
at Havana, VoDonald, at the tine of hie implication ini this
ease, had e reputation of being a confidence nan In Havana,
and allegedly swindled as such as $100,000 from a resident
of Canada, McDonald, In being questioned by Special Agents
of this bortuu candidly admitted be had been a gas&lsr for - ;-

the preceding twenty-five years, operating in Chicago, Detroit,
and Havana, Cube, where, in the latter place, be nanaged to
control the gambling in that city*

3b connection with the conviction of Cassiua McDonald,
a writ of habeas corpus was filed on bis behalf in the united
States District Court for tho District oflfhnsds on October 90,
193$* The principal allegations of this petition alleged lade
of Jurisdiction and procedural defects in the pleadings, end
also that McDonald was dsprlved of competent Counsel at tho
tine of bin trial* ... T. ; ^ >•

. . . ; A- v. ;

? f r y.s-wj-j :* .1;

*- .'V*,; .these allegations are* of course, unfounded and ..

untrue, and apparently represent the workings of Era* Edith
McDonald, who baa worked diligently In the interests of her
husband einca bis convictlow -

i >> h •
.

,>V
Assistant United States Attorney Honor Davis, who *

;v

la handling this ease for the Wilted States Attorney's offioa,
appeared before judge Hopkins In Kansas City, Ksnsas, <a

’

April 19* 1939* «nd filed an answer on behalf of the Govern- ?.;

mnt* this natter was hoard before Jhdgs Hopkine on July 28.

1939, when MoDonald appeared as a witness and was represented

A--.

fj-'-y
-

'Aij’-ii ' -

V- .



Pag# 4Memorandum for Assistant Attorney
Oeneral 0* John Rogge

by John P* Rhodes, anAttornay of Amu City* Vieaourl/th#
had boon appointed by tha oourt for this hearing• VoDonald*
In cubetenee, testified that tbia Bureau was «oot to git
hlaP In connection with thla investigation* Be requested •

that oertain records of the Public Health Service in the "V?

United State* Penitentiary at Leavenworth. Sanaa*, he sub-

poenaed, as veil a* other documents Am this Buresa* the
Her, Emigration, and State Departamnta, to subetantbfce tri

allegations in this natter* A notion was node on behalf of
the Ooveramant. following McDonald's testimony, to strike ,»v<

ell ef hie statements fro* the record* Boling «as reserved '

thereon by the oourt*

*

h

hi*

/
;

* the notion of Judge Hopkins on June 4, 1940, In
granting an order ef hahees corpus, was In response to this
reservation* X have learned tha reason for this action sen *

the allegation* that the attorney representing McDonald at
tha tine of hie trial was intoxicated*

It is to he noted that Jodga Hopkins is nUU .

knenm to ell looal lev enforeenent aganeleo in the State «f
Kansas for his leniency with defendants in criminal oaaee*
A great aaay polio# departmonte and tariffs* effieea In
that otata dielike referring eases to this Bureau for la*
westlgatlvo aetion, knowing the tendency of judge Hopkins >>
to plao* the subjects on probation* .. •

4 .

' X. -

ji vigf of Hn minimi biitoyiai of Ctirift v
* relationship with hardenedMcDonald, aa ovldanood

orinlnals, X fool his
hi* elOM

on a bond ef only #2*900 ll
Has ream

for other
to obtain their freedom by a like

entirely mJtsUAMde* V* gain his liberty by
else any set an unfortunate precedent

|
-J *•?'>£

,j -S-.

Hw Ckdted States Attorney** office of Kansas City,
Kansas, has lnfoimed rupreecntatlvee of this Bureau that thla
ease uul be appealed to the {bated States Circuit Court of
Appeals* Xt la earnestly requested that this appeal ho given

.1
*' ” ' ‘

s';*--

i.-i

Mr. filmrie

Mr. ttlcftats

Mr. HmiAm

Mr. Tracy



Vencrandua for Assistant Attormx Fags 5
General 0* John Rogge

Mr. Tracy
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KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI
JUNE 8, 1940

Honorable 8. 8* Alexander
United States Attorney
Topeka, Kansas '.•v's'v

\^;r

Attention* Mr. Homer Davis '
.

Assistant United States Attorney

I */• - Be* CASSIU^fMcDONALD - PETITIONERj
‘?v

-
: i

t V’ " MISCELLANEOUS - PETITION FOR
,

'

< . : -
;
- MRIT OF HABEAS 00HPU8 ‘

Dear Six*
.

• V.
' '

"• -
.

It is kindly requested that you furnleh me • copy of

the opinion of the Court In this matter. ,,
„* "

? V \ ' Tory truly yours,

Or

V

62-1395
cc-Bureau
DB»MT

DWIGHT BRANTLEY
Special Agent In Charge
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Kansas City, Missouri
June 6, 1940

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D* C*

Dear girl
W w \ .3*

V '

**

>•

|et CASSIUSJMcDONALD - Petitioner
./ MISCELLANEOUS - PETITION

! FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
You are advised that oh June 6, 1940, Assistant y v >

United 8tates Attorney HOMER DAVIS of Topeka, Kansas, in-
,

: ,
o .Q

formed me that Judge RICHARD J. HOPKINS of the United States - V\ V;V
District Court released McDONALD on a Habeas Corpus Writ r

at Kansas City, Kansas, today, such release being on the .

personal recognisance of McDONALD in the sum of $2500.
Mr. DAVIS stated that the case will be appealed to the United
States Circuit Court of Appeals.; ~

v " v

Following the ruling of the court, MCDONALD was
taken to the United States Penitentiary at Leavenworth. He
was released from that institution today, according to in- .

formation furnished me by Warden ROBERT H. HUDSPETH. I was
informed by Mr. HUDSPETH that McDONALD will leave Leavenworth
this evening and proceed to Detroit, Michigan, thence to
Watersmeet, Michigan, thereafter it being his intention to
go to Eagle River, Wisconsin. He expects to do some fishing,
he informed those around the penitentiary.

Information as to the release of McDONALD was furnished
the Bureau by teletype on June 6, 1940. v

<r
.*

:
-
#
-r .* -

•

‘
. A '

'
,y w

t

•

'

'
.,r-‘

Any other developments in this matter will be promptly
furnished the Bureau.

•IV •

\
:-,V

|
f •" ^BTy truly yours.

..j'

V'; ;:.Vy •aVyCv,j v * L« v .• k,. v
*v ‘

- '
.

. /•/ Dwight Brantley
'

O' .

-- -

-
; X- A -c

.. /> nrrcHT rrahtutt „v>vv. -O'

MlHD t
?V

cc* Milwaukee ...

Detroit
62-139*5

"i- -'vi :* VV
,v .-t - :

?" *' V' ;

*

DWIGHT BRAHTLEI
Special Agent in Charge
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KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI
JUNE 8, 1940

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. ; :;

7"
~i l

‘

j*.*. * AIR MAIL
•

• SPECIAL DELIVERY

Dear Sirs

Ret CASSIUS/fcDONALD - PETITIONERi

\

MISCELLANEOUS - PETITION FOR >

,
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

>7. f v V^’v;
? *‘t '>

.

,"/;! v<t
- yv- • K>

v y>

......... . *'-r • y* -y *•;

Please refer to ejy letter of June 6, 1940, In connection
with this natter, which reflects the release on June 6, 1940. of
McDONALD by the United States District Court in Kansas. * '

You are advised that Mr. HOMER DAVIS, Assistant United
States Attorney, Topeka, Kansas, has told me that United States
District Judge RICHARD J. HOPKINS predicated the granting of the

/writ largely upon finding that the attorney for McDONALD, EVERETT
/Vennings., REPRESENTING McDONALD at the tine of his trial, was ./^

allegedly drunk during most of the trial proceedings, which in
the opinion of the Court amounted to an inadequate representation
of the defendant, McDONALD. DAVIS stated that the Judge intimated
also that, he may ^ina that the United States District Court in
Minnesota did not have jurisdiction to try the cause, suggesting
no overt act was committed in Minnesota. Mr. DAVIS stated that
the Judge will render a memorandum opinion in the case, but that
he has no idea when such an opinion will be forthcoming. Mr. DAVIS
stated that from, past experiences with Judge HOPKINS, such opinion
may be rendered within a month or that it may be six months.
I have requested Mr# DAVIS to furnish this office with a oopy
such opinion when it is rendered.

f

*7

<)
\

;

v
*;

/•/,

#

/i

V

x

4 ; i

DBjMT

62-1395 -

X

Very truly youra,
-/•* ' '

't \
'

/•/ Dwight Brantley
DWIGHT BRANTLEY

Special Agent in Charge
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CINCH®ATI j OHIO FILE NO. 7-33

REPORT MADE AT

SAN FRANCISCO, .CAL. '.V

DATE WHEN MADE

i .,4
6/13/40

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

5/22/40

Tra* GEORGE
ER. JOSEPH P.

1.0. 1232;

REPORT MADE BY

X-%
C. G. CAMPBELL-

*2? 4**?®?*
-OTS%e

^6iwicnoii''ciP iusTica
1 -HARBORING OP FUGITIVES; NATIONAL

>LDSTEIN, nlth allmm; BTAL ctbitibiuk jtt ’ '

S - VietIn jtZt&y _~~^Z *
:

•

&

i.*-:

*A

• ', * •
- ™SW '

'

.JT~. -'..5

* .rw;- *’
•

. x- \

*

fb -• -/•:
* £. t*. .

REFERENCE: J * > . /;H'V jfo.-Vv Mx:
Report o| Special Agent C. G. CAMPBEIL, San Francisco, California,

April 8, 1940. "'v.-* w« •'«***• X.’ii.'X -~i •

-i /.

DETAILS:

On May 22, 1940, agent was advised by and verified through JAMES WELSH,
Deputy U. S. Court Clerk, San Francisco, Calif., that federal Judge HABfilfl

IOUDERBACK 9f this city had onllay 20, 1940, ordered the petition for writ of

habeas corpusTlleOy VOIHEY DAVIS denied, £ . 1;

/ ,uS
Referred upon completion to office cf origin

-*Cr

I. .

: O

$ Bureau
2 San Francisco
1 U. S. Atty. San Francisco, Cal.

Cincinnati ^
3 St. Paul (1 U. S. Atty. St. Pau3£0^
.1 Chicago (information

/- A <. *c ea ^i»s. 7-^ —
<*sis

7—9034



Omaha, Bebraeka
July 3, 1040

Special Agent 1* Charge,

St. Paul, RlUMUtt
&rfl| v'-v/^

- **?'**}

.

“
"V.-y:\v'"

V-'
V-

; • A- V - V
'‘ .&i i '^

"5

j»

Saar Slri jfvv

jFEOERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE

5 M. 6 1940
T •

tl, S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTIQF

Xsystbne Hotel, ' s

^fetJaa
£|^v;

;

•'~V* Ca Juaa 16. lO^L >OB«ia fAI BB VBTCWI

sailed at the Oaah* mid fflvtsloa. . T» SB VJSWBB la a transient
Utortr. Ia adt-ised that aonatlaa ago, he was nflu w top ef a
tax ear, and hi* handbag wae stoles by aa individual who ha aov /
ballarea la MMAI KACB, Xa abated that MAC! bange around Millers*
Beploynent Office, 11th and Parana Streets la Oaaha aad olalaa be
be a welder and ell field ,

fa abated that recently he and the aaaager ef the eaploy-
aaat office anyaxed MACS la conversation aad RAM beeaae quite
boastful of Me erlainal aetlvltlee. la stated that MAOS olalaed
that he had previously smuggled firearms la the vicinity ef Jttnnenpelle
and St. Paul to a group of Individuals who were later arrested la
that vicinity for handling the weapon*. It was aot clear whether
these gone were being seat froe the United States or what use was
being aade of then, but MACS aade the statement that they had eoae ...

.

Browning Autonatlcs which east the Ooveraacat $460 wholesale,
"

-

v
Be adrleed that MAC! alto has tald the etory that ha

slept la country Churches aad school houses with PESTTT >01 PlflTP \:-

and ALTW Xabpis
t ,
pnd elaleed that at oae time he had drlvea a

bulletproof La Salle autoaoblle for XAKPX8, end oa one ooeasloa
when XASP18 was st^yl“g‘Tn~a“hoVel in Tentucky, feraer Special Ageat

la Charge MILVII PURVIS eeae to the hotel with a machine gun for v

the purpose of apprehending KARPI8 single headed sad that XlHPXS
escaped. MACS la also eupposed to have told TAB SB VBBXSB that

.

-
' r;!

\v-.v
XAKPI31 father wae Chief ef Police, end hie uncle wae Mayer la tbta.v.-v,

City, i- 'V*' *

vJ VABBS TBBKB' aleo elnias that KaCB advised Mn he wae
'supposed to have been hilled la fansal aad that a Sheriff la fCaasas

collected $1,600 reward for hie supposed death, -f' ...

-

KACB Is also reported to have aade the etateaeat that ha
ivered the aoney la the BKSKER hldnaplng case.

MACS also Bade the etateaent that he Is hot la St. Paul.



Uttar to St. Paul. 7/3/40 Res BEECH)

^
TAB P2

.
fiJIT*E described 1<T>UI MACS at follows > t„ .

; *
•

'
*

1+1
**

#

- --.

\t»v, ,

rl"i-

V

-
1

Ac* - ^

lolght
Build
Hair
Tjraa

Complexion
Soars * Barks

'\Hv, i* i
(?“'

i '
•' i.

>* '
.

Dross

§•.*• V '

Bessy s«t
Blatfc. ^ • y,.
Broom • •*>.

Sark .
^y- :«v .> ; .

Baa a bump maer one corner of .
-

mouth. ,
;‘V

;

-:t './v,/

Years a blue dealm jacket mad
uniform, a cep with a black bill,
and grassy top.

...

from the fanciful character of thajttstalle related by
MACS, it la cot believed that there is much truth connected vlth l

Inasmuch as MACS Is mot on record la this field division,
this matter Is being brought to four attention for such investigation
as yen deeu appropriate.

Very truly yours,
. . .

'
. . . „ t i

'\
.

•"

\ .
c. tr. STsn,

KOTtflHZ
. /r: Special Agent in Charge

ee Buremm ‘'''V ” V._
;

-* '

ee Xaneae City
f-4 .a ,/ ' ;V

- 8 -



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Cincinnati J Ohio FILE NO. 7-7

REPORT MADE AT

Springfield, Illinois

REPORT MADE BY

KUKAPlNGj OBSTRUCTION OK -JUSTICE
HARBORING OK JUGITIVES; NATIONAL
FIREARMS ACT* . <sk

. •“
, ' fcW • ’

_
' • * J| -V v /

rJ
*-* A *f -IV /' t A /*' *. * #.v«\ .

-
‘v^ *

.< ^ * >•-
. ^\~Vr £>> • ^ '

- ^ ;->i ••*:**
•;
> -•

. v «>* \ . ;y’ -
1 ,}

. i

' rrv *> ^ * . -r r -

\
r

*-'*i -W * .

>f facts:^<

;Vk--->Vltlss PELLA POKERS. Decatur. Illinois .’ TIs Insane and Is ••;'••••

j . F ^ ?rsaantly confined to the Illinois State Hospital for the
'*'£*&

",.ll Insane, Jacksonville, Illinois. No interview with her ,

; --v ’•> ,
•: / will be eondueted. '

t

-KDC-
$> »«

;

s*
Letter from the Bureau. to the Springfield Office dated
May: 7, 1940. :*',L /"/&:£'.. k / ,'V/ ; /V

. .A •••' r> "Hi -;.i
v

At Decatur, Illinois

Sergeant GERALD P. SHEEHY, N.P.A. graduate, Decatur,
Illinois Police Department, advised that Miss DELLA POSTERS,

621 East Grand Avenue, has been oonfined to the Illinois

.
State Hospital for the ..Insane at Jacksonville,

.
.Illinois~

*. since Aoril 21. 1940. It will be noted that this is the*
r

:
\ ". date upon which this woman telephoned the Bureau^

" “

c
- -- -

-k, mogordlng to reference letter. ^ . ,
c^'

} \ Sergeant SHEfiHT advised that Kiss FOTOSRS called the -

* v ~ Decatur Police Department in the morning, on April 81, 1940

n'2'OEbi Ot stated she had some very Important information, and

L D, T . .
that since, the Deoetur Police Department was inefficient

utirtfick fc.,4? herjapini^n, she was going to telephone thSTederal
otttiAtyjHye^rhau of Investigation and eomplain regarding suoh !

f I^fficienoyrk' Sergeant SflKHTY stated that later that day
.• • •' r-.j . r *

• “Bhreau of Investigation and eomplain regarding suoh
’3-ZL I^fficienoyk

^
Sergeant j9EDSffi? stated that later that day

k O. "H Rise POWERS became violently Insane and created quite a
osigbborhood disturbance and that ehe was thereupon taken

'jk-

.

into' oustodi and after examination by a local phyaielan,..

V ;
she was : oomaiitted to the insane asylum. He further stated

, WAUSIAN vTJWsaJc

b'^£ :iV



{

i

)

:£v •

?i?.-
:

'

that this woman had previously made many"jMt* complaints to the ri

.•• police Department over the past several yearb end has ^>een known

:
f
* ,.^V. ...

** *«" of the above situation it is hot felt that any
.;,... ;..<• ,.

• jmrpose could be served by interviewing Mies POWERS, and no =';._
:

.\.?

\ - .j‘
j3:

‘

; .
further investigation will be conduoted*

. _.; n
k# : { ]"

''*'< "r--MU. '--S.'UrA •'?:</•:-;v :

* f«n'* ';• *.»«'Xyx C ^
X

':•.;*•* *

kX Xr’k 3%
‘

-?••-" •
''•.'

.j-'/'i...'- •-•'•.•*-'•?“ '• ;•'*; V -'? • >"•>'
»,

,*”•
.

*• / --'V- '-... ;.>.£ 4^,-.' ‘‘-'v. X* '-i
f/.k' .

'V to be mentally unbalanced* j
» <-;.-•*

fe. -?.:•,- .. •«...»*
V:

;

.V4
.•* *‘4'

: - ;
;.-

: REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN.

r
* X . i

t

+* - - * -

V-V-V
4 •• :5 V.

,.o
0’

*
‘>Vl

v.

> 'V-
-s*> •«
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St* Paul, felnneaote

July c, I'juo

Special Aeent la Chare*' •

Cnaha, Sebraska :\ryV-f,v; ;

' 1«| BRBXXf

Sear Sir* ..

lefsrenoe la aada to the lottor dated duly 3#
lgltO at Ctaaha la the above entitled natter which includes in-

foraatioo furnished by on* ROBEJffl^YANp® VBXT88 concerning ono
auaMum.

Bo record of either YAH DE YENTEE or MACK is
contained In the indices of the St* Paul Division*

Inasmuch as TAB DE VENTER'S iaforsntioo la
obviously falsified sad without basis la sons instances, a*
action is contemplated by tbs St* Paul Office*

7
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Kansas City, Missouri
August 7, 1940

Director
Federal Bureau
Washington

Dear fliri

Bureau of 'Investigation I
on, d. q. :vft ;a- -Vi.

<•' V
:

•
/,-• :v ;N'-"v‘ •„ :

• VI? •«. +T* > • n't, .'.V \.Cv •», %S *

I .

V

V>
'.V i REt CASSIUS^fcDONALD, Petitioner

r

- 4,. -i .. - • MISCELLANEOUS - PETITION FOR 4
'

WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS ?"J- \r
. -

.
',;•*** y .

.-'* ^.4 j

% •:. =

’ r r-'/4.. -h;” t V-VV't' '

V
’V

'

V Reference is made to your letter of August 6, 1940# • i V ;

I have been in contact with Assistant United States Attorney
HOSIER DAVIS, Topeka, Kansas, who informs me that he is now and has
been for the past ten days working on the record in this case with a
view to perfecting the appeal which must be filed on September 6,
1940. Mr. DAVIS stated that he is very interested in the case, that
he in all likelihood will handle it in the Court of Appeals and that
he will do his utmost to prepare and present the case in such a
manner that Judge HOPKINS' ruling will be reversed. v>

Mr. DAVlS informed me that Judge H1PXINS has, as yet, not
handed down any written opinion in connection with his findings in
this matter.

Mr. DAVIS will keep the office apprised of developments.

<•0
>

V
\
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August 6 , 1940
AIP. MAIL
SPECIAL DELIVERY

Special Agent in Charge

-•t : if •*•'*: »• *4>*~ *" “
« (JASSIOan^fDOHALD, Petitioner, A iVXvV
; Xiscellaneoust PETITION FOR

Richard J . Hopkins at Kansas City, Kansas, pl&ass be advised
v a memorandum vas directed to the Criminal Division of the * - '

1
Department on June 8, 1940,' calling attention to the criminal
background of McDonald and Stressing the urgency of an;ia- j.

'

mediate appeal in this case. V.,’ ""?/ V* . I-
; r

•; ”\
,

iY)

t'K:
*%

w- jt ‘

t* - C

^ You are instructed to discuss this natter with ls>‘
sistant United States Attorney Homer Davis and immediately

J advise me as to the Status of the prosecutive action contem-

^ pl&tcd*

The attention of the Detroit and Milwaukee Field
Offices is called to the letter addressed to the Bureau by
the Kansas City Division dated June 6, 1940, advising that
McDonald, following his release from the United States Peni-

.

tentlary at Leavenworth, Kansas, was to proceed to Watersmeet,
Michigan and thereafter to Eagle River, Wisconsin.;;

im

\.»
*

' 5

,^‘r' A
* -s ••••.'

' %
v

tr'4 '.

.’.v

? A
It la requested that a discreet Inquiry be immediately

v
\

'v.

\
tj

CX

M.

made at those cities for information as to the present where-
abouts and activities of Cassius McDonald,

.

J- , ;?."cc - Detroit (Air Mail - Special Delivery) J
:

V
V. Milwaukee * A...:'..,,..'*

‘•ASlAJ- '

r - * t rw

5f 51

?/

iViAh 24 1*311

, PEPAHif'-e-' C - J —
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Special Agent in Charge
Grand Rapids, Michigan

Dear Sir*

Detroit, Michigan
August 7, 1940

/ -

US^McDONALD,Rex CASSIUSfMcDONALD , Petitioner,
; ; Miscellaneous* PETITION FOR ,

«-
' KBIT OF-HAB1AS CORPUS. >

The following letter from the Bureau dated August 6, 1940, was
.'received by this office* - V; V; - r -"v.-

'

'Jl

"With reference to the present release of Cassius McDonald on
a writ of habeas corpus granted by Federal Judge Richard J.
Hopkins at Kansas City, Kansas, please be advised a
memorandum was directed to the Criminal Division of the
Department on June 8, 1940, calling attention to the criminal
background ott McDonald and stressing the urgency jfrf an :

immediate appeal in this case.
, v

v
-

*Iou are Instructed to discuss this matter with Assistant
United States Attorney Homer Davis and immediately advise me
as to the status of the prosecutive action contemplated.

The attention of the Detroit and Milwaukee Field Office is
called to the letter addressed to the Bureau by the Kansas
City Division dated June 6, 1940, advising that McDonald, l

following his release from the United States Penitentiary at
Leavenworth, Kansas, was to proceed to Watersmeet, Michigan
and thereafter to Eagle River, Wisconsin. *

- /
'• * *

'

^
* #r- ' ^

^ ' ’

"It is requested that a discreet inquiry be immediately made
at thoseecities for information as to the present whereabouts
and activities of Cassius McDonald." ^

-
;V\ ;•

- w '

s . / v
•

.. . ;* ; ,:•>,/
t
;

•£/..;*
v

v
/*/.'>; \

' v
.

' v ' *

Inasmuch as Watersmeet, Michigan is in the territory of th.
Grand Kapids Field Office, it is requested that the requested
investigation be handled by your office. ‘

kecordeb &

JDGjVK
62-1026

•city yours.

’

John 8 . B^s
R ^ ^

Special Ageft^„iq,Charge

fiureau
Kansas Cit,

ORIGINAL

PILED

m
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

# 3C3ZL

Laboratory Report

Case:

July 10, 1940

Humber: 99-5CXO-3

y*l

CoermLoatlop Addressed to
•fuehrer Addf Hitler .

'• « \ •• j**, 't ---- "* *- * **. r
' ^ x( m */ > i-jKv?- • < r

«
~ ••

J *
* j * “-*•«»

n

.... .

>-* A*\r" •/>.*••// >•> ./..: *'..*+ -<:\p */•'".•••». y*. ••

Specimens : fit tfO0jX» e4dr*e*0d to tjMMf i<Mtf ttjtier tTfil 1utooMr •
*'

T-V.-^ri ' Fwog## «Lth*& »wrp orp*taaris,
*“ 04 .Aawwgopytoe %jF9ittaa Jotter dated *t* 1$, 190 bi&ar^T>,p

rfff"
*!.““

tttfltf *ap Iff* r-v -v-f '\+*t *• •- 's^ 1 1

Examination requested by: :’

Date received
.-: « .- •

.**- *->r .
'- .$ *h:-< *& *...>.

h .,:' ' y^’.

?. Examination requested :57,'~UL

:

° \ - “
- >••. > .*••’ .IT- ?

? ••:;>. .**»*?-T> >>
Result of examination:

~i-

'

l
. “Vu' *& '

...
' M , i,

'

.
- . •* .;>...., ...l-\

:
- ?.

Examination by:

v^mwaiu v d» t ifclto# linon fiiidA ^ivwlcpo tihiok

aaaruroa 7*51 irwbee ty 3.93 incase tp *035$ inoheu, wti£e
$•674 grass, n! Has an ©parity value of *950* ft&e oorolope
contains a frvpnitary oatorraik afcich hoe toon Identified as
•fifth ktxtxm UnonPa fttr doestalnina ne& o wtocasite lo m!34
OooJuolttJp Vf 9» F« V# Rootanth Coopav# SMr York eitgr#

Hi
f- eNnto 94 If • «hoot «| ohiie, wwlod, linao ftnUfc

f^dr ^hl«h agosuroo 7f00 indhoe ty JOf79 laabm tjr «00$3 iodboo^

5e^0 cpasOg and haa an cyeoltp ?*lue of *909* Gpwtem

•*-

i

fX..n--;

rA' ' di

* -

'V:

" ;t;:

^ 11 i#o 4»olwtod ^«t th* Vp^«ittry «n Hpodboof
: '?:v

:--
v >

93 and Q4«m ir^apod on tho pad troMrtW of ag^taeot 41 ’ ^
end 43 previouoljr pMHaA taryoup rffioo endor dato or 4mm%
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Xv *v ... covering the examination of specimens submitted by your office -

connection with the above entitled matter and received in
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

>

Laboratory Report
6#

36193

Case:

Specimens

.4

Anonymous ccramnication addressed
to President Roosevelt.

Number:

95-502>l^ 800MYlIt« - i v,- 'a';-*'*;

^
*'

. . . .
•

•• .V;. --V
. V V.-

' •:</ r \ . "V

' U .
*• ••£-•;•

~ r
-*r

n' *>'

:
>•' ^Vr--:. ' ;

;v

Q1 bnwlope teasing no postage or postssrk addressed ^ ;V
to llr. r. C. Rocaevslt. ^ W,*». *:?&\

OS AccM^enjring typewritten letter beginning *Se here the
;. pleasure to show...** j-,;..

:'Vv "
"i?

• A- - - J£k

-r " \s# V

‘‘.^r
<:-r .-

:w.‘ «.«'

Examination requested by:

Date received:
’

.... .
.. ^ i ,

Examination requested: v

‘

/ , . ay

Result of examination:

Chicago

-
’ *:• *

•. i ;

• '-

Bocwaeat - Fingerprint
•. i':--.

'• Examination by
dpptl

Specimen Ql is a white, social, linen finish,
correspondence envelope measuring 7*53" in length, 3.94*
in width, 0.0062* In thickness, barring a weight of 5.858
****** «“* *0 «P***ty veloe ef .941. This specimen contains
the watermark •Fifth Avenue Linen*, this watermark la used
by the F. V. Yoolworth Company, lew York, X*v York. The -

•ddrese on thie envelope was typewritten. This type *

eonferwe to the standards in the filar of the Bureau with
Corona #1 Fie* type.

Speclawn is a sheet of social, linen finish.
*

correspondence paper measuring 7.00" in width, 10.7* in
*

length, 0.0057" in thickness, having % weight ef 5.288 V ‘

great, an opacity value ef .912, and * rsutetance aunbsr ?
ef Approximately 28. This speclnaa contain# no watermark, i

Tbs message sa thie specimen was typewritten with the .

<

sane typewriter weed towrite the address on specimen <JL.
Beth ef these speclnens hsvs 4 matikn eablea steamed upon

^ i’5f

s'-*,
•

«*av f Ji* in thie case has been identified
Kith typewriting fmmd iii th* cast entitled, Unknown
Subjactaj local Lean C&hp&aj 9 Victim) Lxtortionj Bureau File

... -£
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#9-3285* and iMooUUd eiMi/(ities of abiehare U«ud
'' '

" v,-^
below* These associated ta»*i arc Bur«|a File nuwibarai f:

9-23J1 faiences Subjects; Joseph 21**ba* Tlotlai Extortion; . .

9-1645 fakncen Subjeeta; Z. 9. Serb Coapanjr. fictinj Extortion;WHIMJW VU^VV9) •• V« PVi W vw^wy# V*«V4H|

9-1466 fafcnown 8ubj«ci«| Michael L* Xgoa. Victlmj Exiortionj
|ul565^:iknoea Subjected John KaaU&kievis, TIcubj Extortion; 7

9-3II lSOmbtm Subjects; Local Loan Conpeny, LctortlcQ)
9-350I Maon Subjectaj Kaarloe Ooldblatt. Kauriee

SothaohlUr, Tlctiaj Extortion* ••

’

crank letter Mctlvai in the Eraser kidnaping case end aas >

written an iba ease typerriUr that waa need tbwlte epeotnena

(SL and 92* •
•’

'X .

# r - Spcciaeni Q1 fend C? were cbrrieallj treated
' ?

- -

f
••'%,•

for the derdopoent of latent fingerprints bvt no printa
of any ealuo ware found.

Photographic copies of apeoisena CJL and >«2

•re bains tranawlttad herewith* -:

Y V; the original eridenoe is beinf retained la • - ,

the files of the Laboratory. >.v ; %%.

k

/ The Chicago Field Office is the office of origin .• ;..

of these associated cases.
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*•» teoogvnus co«ninieation Oddrta—

d

.to President Roosevelt*
V ’ V - Hrt L* '*• J*C .

: *
*

Dear Sir:

v

. There is transmitted herewith the laboratory report
covering the examination of specimens .submitted by your office
in connection with the above entitled matter and received in
the Bureau

•June 22, 1940.

V "

Very truly yours,

t*. . Mb wvav

i John Edgar Hoover £ r
f Director -f *. ... J ’

•; . -v fe;h. •/.••-« Qch?^
. . • _ . ,-f ' -T^0-

• »-• '•."••
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